New Zealand
Table Tennis
Association

(Incorporated)

Fifty-ninth Annual Report
and Statement of Accounts
for the year ended
31st October 1992

Executive Director

MG Allardyce

PO Box 867, Wellington
Telephone: (04) 801-4160
Fax: (04) 471-2152

NEW ZEALAND TABLE TENNIS ASSOCIATION INC.

FIFTY-NINTH ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

for presentation to the

Annual General Meeting, to be held in the

GARDEN CONFERENCE ROOM, SHARELLA MOTOR INN, WELLINGTON,

SATURDAY, 20 MARCH, 1993.



3.

QFFICERS

PATRON

Her Excellency, the Governor-General
DAME CATHERINE TIZARD, GCMG, DBE

PRESIDENT
BARRY BUTLER (South Canterbury)

VICE PRESIDENTS

JOHN BOWER (Auckland)

RON GARRETT (Southfand)

LIFE MEMBERS

NORM BALLINGER, ERROL CHEAL, LES ELLIOTT (died 29.7.92), JEAN ELLIOTT, FRANK

O’GORMAN, KEITH FRASER, KEN WILKINSON BEM, ALF HARDING, JOHN STEWART, DICK
RASSIE JP, MBE and RON MENCHI.

NATIONAL COUNCIL

RON MENCH: (Chairman), JOHN BEATSON (Deputy Chairman and Treasurer), DAVID JACKSON
(Region 1), KEITH HERBERT (Region 2}, MICHAEL MCAVINUE (Region 3}, JOHN LELLIOTT (Region
4), MERV PALMER (Region 5), RON GARRETT (Region 6}, ROBIN RADFORD, ADRIAN SUTTON,

PETER HIRST (Director of Coaching), MERV ALLARDYCE (Executive Director).

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

RON MENCHI {Chairman), JOHN BEATSON (Deputy Chairman and Treasurer), ROBIN RADFORD,

ADRIAN SUTTON, PETER HIRST (Director of Coaching), MERV ALLARDYCE {Executive Director).

HON SQLICITOR

DAVID HOWMAN, BA, LLB (Hons), LLCM.

HON AUDITOR

MR G M QUIRKE,

SIMPSON GRIERSON BUTLER WHITE ACA, AIINZ, ACIS.

SELECTORS

PETER HIRST (Convenor), DAVID JACKSON (North Island), MARTIN DUFFY (South Istand)

CIATION SECRETARI

CODE SECRETARY

LIST OF NZ A
ASSOCIATION
Auckland A
Canterbury C
Counties CN
East Waikato EW
Hawkes Bay HB
Hutt Valley HV
Kapiti K
Manawatu MN
Marlborough ML
Mid-Canterbury MC
Nelson N
Northland NL
North Harbour NH
Nth Taranaki NT
Otago 0
Sth Canterbury SC
Southiand S
Waikato H
Wairarapa WR
Waitemata WT
Wanganui WG
Wellington w
West Coast wC

Mr Bob Lassen
Mr John Avis

Mrs M R Rau

Mr A Worth

Mr R Bayley

Mr John Lelliott
Mrs C Watson

Mr J M McAvinue
Mrs J Stanley
Mrs L Pearson
Mrs K MclLean
Mr C R Crawford
Mrs G A Stapleton
Mr A Henderson
Mr R G Hurr

Miss T O'Connell
Mrs N Garrett
Mrs A Neal

Mrs D Christensen
Mr C innes

Mrs M Smith

Mrs G Duggan

Mrs S Robertson

5.

ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBER

ADDRESS

P O Box 9247, Newmarket

611 Hereford St, Christchurch 1

P O Box 194, Manurewa

R D 1, Waotu Rd, Putaruru

3/9 Osier Rd, Greenmeadows, HB
PO Box 45-012, Epuni, Lower Hutt
8 Zande Terrace, Tawa

PO Box 4312, Palmerston North
120a Street, Bienheim

68 McMurdo Street, Ashburton

23 Ngaio Street, Stoke, Nelson

P O Box 597, Whangarei

PO Box 71-052, Rosebank, Auckland
RD 4, New Plymouth

41 Maryhill Tce, Mornington, Dunedin
25 Pukaki Street, Timaru

PO Box 406, Invercargill

15 Paulette Place, Hamilton

Mount Bruce, R D 1, Masterton

156 Scanlan Tce, Kelston, Akld

283 St Hill Street, Wanganui

14 Kinapori Tce, Newlands, Wgton

Private Box 2, Westport

PHONE

520 2291
389 9804
298 1926
883 7886
844 3389
567 2123
232 4226
357 8990
578 1547
308 8535
547 6795
435 1084
828 4433
752 4294
488 4350
686 4816
218 8245
855 4434

372 5859

345 4569

478 1551



To all Officers and Members,

The Management Committee presents for your consideration, the Annual Report and Statement of
Accounts for the year ended 31 October 1992.

Some of the highlights of the year were:

i Reaffiliation of North Taranaki Table Tennis Association.
e Numbers playing table tennis increased.

i Grant-aid funding from the Hillary Commission enabled a very successful coach education
programme to be implemented.

el New Zealand was represented at the Olympic Games in Barcelona, Spain, by players and
an umpire.

e Teams competed in the Australian U15/U17 championships.
e ITTF Ambassador squad visit.
i 18 players competed in the Australian Veterans championships in Canberra 18-24 October.

A high point of the year was the re-affiliation of the North Taranaki Association after an absence
of four years. President Barry Butier and Executive Director Merv Allardyce visited the association
on 21 April and they were impressed by the enthusiasm of the members they met. The other
member associations in Region 3, Hawkes Bay, Manawatu and Wanganui, are to be highly
commended in the encouragement they have given North Taranaki by absorbing a greater
proportion of the NZTTA financial allocation to the region. Their gesture made it easier for North
Taranaki to re-affiliate and to accept gradual increases of the NZTTA budget.

The total number of affiliated associations is 23.

ADMINISTRATION

National Council

The National Council comprises the six Regional Councillors elected by each of the regions plus the
members of the Management Committee. A major function of the Council is to formulate policy
which determines the general direction which New Zealand table tennis should take. This is not an
easy task for the Regional Councillors as it could sometimes be necessary for them to agree to a

course of action which may not be in the perceived short term interests of their regions but would
be in the longer term interests of New Zealand table tennis as a whole.

During the year under review the Council met on three occasions.

NZTTA Budget

A major item at the December National Council meeting is to consider the NZTTA budget for the
following year and to allocate to the regions the amount required from associations.

At a meeting of each region, the member associations then agree to the proportion to be paid by
each.

The system followed for 1992 and the percentage allocations to regions have remained the same
since it was introduced in 1890. The Council agreed that the criteria and percentage allocations
should be reviewed for the 1993 regional allocations.

NZTTA Strategic Plan

Thg June meeting_; was devoted almost entirely to Councillors making contributions to the elements
which they considered should be included in a strategic plan. A facilitator was engaged for the
purpose,

As a result of this meeting four major objectives were identified:

To promote and develop the sport of table tennis (Marketing Plan).

To help all affiliated players to reach their playing potential (Player Development Plan).
To operate NZTTA as an effective and efficient organisation (Administration Plan).

To be a resource centre for affiliated associations (Resources Plan).

PN~

The next stage was to approach persons to contribute to the preparation of selected sub-plans
which, when completed, become the basis for implementing those plans. It will take some time to
complete the strategic plan but will be a well worthwhile exercise as a blueprint for the future but
with the flexibility to make changes.

Sub pla.ns which are currently being prepared include those on Women in Sport, Publicity, Coach
Education/Accreditation, Umpires Training/Certification, Players Code of Conduct, Talent
Identification, NZTTA Organisation/Structure.

Ball Adoption

At it's June meeting the National Council considered tenders from the agents for five brands of ball
for adoption as the official ball for the two years from 1 January 1893 to 31 December 1994. The
Council resolved that the official ball be the Double Fish 3-star white and orange balls with the
provision that if the Double Fish 3-star ball is not approved by ITTF, NZTTA reserves the right to
use a coloured ball of a different brand on occasions as determined by the management committee.

National Lottery

The nationa.l lottery was held but only after a big effort by President Barry Butler in convincing
some associations to be part of it and others to increase their ticket orders.

Although it is a voluntary lottery many associations rely on the profits to cover their affiliation fees
t‘o NZTTA. As a national lottery it needs to offer good prizes and to do that a minimum number of
tickets are needed to cover the costs and give a reasonable return to associations.

Associations which participated benefitted by a total of $33,800.

National League

Efforts to obtain a major sponsor have not so far been successful as it is unlikely to be held in 1993
as had been hoped.

1993 National Type Championships

At the 1992 AGM there were no applications to host the 1993 New Zealand senior and junior
championships or the North Island championships. A possible reason for this was that associations
had decided to await the outcome of the Proposal to conduct the senior, junior and veteran events
as separate championships.

Waik'atq has offered to host the North Island junior championhips and Auckland the NZ junior teams
?nq individual championships. The North Island senior and veterans and NZ senior teams and
individual championships have not yet been allocated.



Visits to Associations

President Barry Butler and Executive Director Merv Allardyce visited Mariborough, Wes.t anst, Mid
Canterbury, Kapiti and Wellington and attended the South Island teams tournament in Timaru. It
is intended to visit more associations in 1993.

In addition Ron Menchi and Merv Allardyce attended the Manawatu Annua! General Meeting.

Regional Councillors 1993

The Regional Councillors for 1993 have been elected and the following will represent the six
regions:

Region 1; Maicoim Temperley
Region 2: Keith Herbert
Region 3: Michael McAvinue
Region 4: John Lelliott
Region 5: Merv Palmer
Region 6: Ron Garrett

It is appropriate to record our appreciation of the contribution which David Jackson (Region 1)
made during his term as Regional Councillor.

NZTTA Premises
Because of expansion by some national sports, the space in the Dominion bui!ding was no longer
suitable for all sports. Agreement was reached with the Wellington City Council to lease the fourth

floor and part of the third floor of the new Civic Library building in Wellington.

The lease is for an initial period of 4 years with two rights of renewal each of 3 years. The move
to the new premises is scheduled for 13 January 1993.

Management Committee
The Management Committee met formally on 10 occasions up to the time this report was prepared.
MEMBERSHIP

There was a dramatic increase in the number of players who benefitted from the activities
promoted by associations, clubs and the Kiwi Table tennis programme.

The following is a summary of the Membership Returns which were prepared by associations as

at 31 August. ]
ummary of Association Membership Returns

%
1991 % 1992 % + or -
Number of clubs: 157 161 + 25
Teams:
i - 2.8
Winter 636 52.7 618 51.2
Summer 225 18.6 241 20.0 + 7.1
Business House 16 1.3 49 4.1 + 206.2
Secondary schools 229 19.0 206 171 - 100
Primary/intermediate 101 8.4 92 7.6 - 8.9
1,207 100.0 1,206 100.0 - .1

%
Playing numbers: % % + or -
Affiliated club members 3,312 63.5 3.647 32.9 + 101
Associate club members 745 12.0 947 8.5 + 2741
Business House 39 6 166 1.5 + 325.6
Secondary schools 889 14.4 1,095 9.8 + 23.2
Primary/intermediate 1,205 19.5 5,245 47. + 335.3
6,190 100.0 11,100 100.0 + 79.3

Gender of players:
Male 4,621 74.6 7846 70.7 + 69.8
Female 1.569 254 3254 29.3 + 107.4
6,190 100.0 11,100 100.0 + 79.3

The primary/intermediate numbers include the results of the Kiwi Table Tennis programme up to
31 August whereas the numbers listed in the Coach Education Report are for the full year.

HILLARY COMMISSION FOR SPORT, FITNESS AND LEISURE

For our 1992 programme we received grant-aid funding from the Hillary Commission totalling
$57,000. The total amount received was based on the objectives and priorities outlined in the
NZTTA management plan which had been submitted to and discussed with the Commission.

Full time Executive Director 25,000
Secretariat 8,000
Director of Coaching programme 4,000
Coaching of coaches programme 20,000

$57,000

We are grateful to the Hillary Commission for their financial assistance. We also record our

appreciation to the staff of the Commission, especially our Liaison Manager Paul Tredinnick, whose
advice and assistance has always been readily available.

In addition to their funding activities, the Commission conducts initiatives such as Fair Play,
Volunteers involvement Programme, Women in Sport, KiwiSport, Drugs in Sport etc. As
appropriate, table tennis finks in with these programmes.

The Commission has advised that the level of grant-aid funding for 1993 will be $57,720.

COACH EDUCATION PROGRAMME

This programme was possible through funding assistance from the Hillary Commission. The thrust
was to increase the number of coaches with particular emphasis on school teachers to give them
the skills to introduce Kiwi Table Tennis to their pupils. The targets set for associations were

related to the population base of each association and an arbitrary average of 30 pupils per teacher
was used,

Although not all associations became actively involved with the programme we believe that the
results achieved make it the success story of the year. Top marks and congratulations to those
associations who had the courage to make an investment for their future.

The target for coaches and teachers was 443 and the figure achieved was 515. About 8,500
children were introduced to Kiwi Table Tennis and whilst this was less than target it still
represented a good result for the first year that this particular programme has been in operation.



10.

It should be pointed out that these figures should not be compared with the membership figures
as the latter were submitted at an earlier date.

In addition to this programme, seminars were held at Colleges of Education as follows:

Manawatu 215 teachers
Waikato 240
Rangahua (Wanganui) 56
CIT Sports Coaching and Administration Course 28

Barry Wynks is the NZTTA representative with the Hillary Commission KiwiSport programme and
we express our appreciation for his conscientiousness in carrying out this role.

Kiwi Skills award certificates for the four levels as listed in the Kiwi Table Tennis booklet are readily
available from the NZTTA office. Still to be completed are the Kiwi Table Tennis manual and after
that the video tape.

COACHING
Area Training Camps

At the December 1991 National Council meeting it was agreed that regular area training camps be
held with the Northern area comprising Regions 1 & 2, Central area Regions 3 & 4 and the
Southern area Regions 5 & 6. The system seemed to work well in the Northern and Southern areas
but not so well in the Central area. These camps were self funding.

National Camps

It was also agreed that national camps for specific age groups be discontinued in favour of camps
which contained a mixture of men, women and juniors.

Two camps were held:

1-3 May Hosted by Hutt Valley
26-28 May Hosted by Counties

A third camp planned for October was not held due to insufficient players being available. It was
re-scheduled for December. These camps were subsidised by NZTTA.

BALL RESEARCH

The Sports Science Research and Development Funding Programme is funded by the Hillary
Commission to promote applied and experimental research throughout New Zealand.

With the encouragement of ITTF President Ichiro Ogimura, we applied to the Sport Science and
Technology Board for a grant to research the learning curve for beginner players using different
sizes of balls and how learning is transferred to a standard ball.

The project will be personally supervised by Professor Les Williams who is the Dean of the Physical
Education Faculty at Otago University.

Questions which will be addressed in the research include:

which ball is easiest and fastest to learn with?

what implications do the results have for tactics?

which increases anticipation time and longer raliies?

which is more fun in early stages and at veteran level?

- how weli does one transfer after learning with one ball and changing to another?

11.

It is expected that the project will take 12 months to complete at a cost of about $20,000.

The Sports Science Technology Board has offered a grant of $13,641, NZTTA has committed
$5,000 and it is hoped that ITTF will fund the balance.

QCEANIA TABLE TENNIS FEDERATION

The development of the Federation is of vital interest to, especially, Australia and New Zealand for
without it our players would not have access to some of the world events including the Olympic
Games.

A comprehensive development plan has been prepared for the Federation and the successful
implementation of it would lead to greater numbers playing and a raising of the overall standard.
Unfortunately because Oceania member associations are all separated by great stretches of water,
the costs of implementing most of the proposals will be an inhibiting factor.

The Oceania championships were scheduled to be hosted by Papua New Guinea but they had to
withdraw due to circumstances beyond their control.

Bob Tuckett resigned as Executive Director because of his increased involvement with the
Austraiian Table Tennis Association. He has been replaced by Stuart Scott with the assistance of
his wife Rhonda.

Oceania Regional Olyhpic Solidarity Course

The Australian Table Tennis Association conducted a regional course at Narrabeen, NSW, 15-21
August. Major topics covered included coaching and umpiring. 32 participants from six Oceania
countries attended the course.

New Zealand was represented by Barry Wynks and Janice Stead.
ITTF Ambassador Tour

An ITTF Ambassador Promotion Squad in association with Japan Shipbuilding Foundation visited
the Oceania region from 8-21 April.

The squad comprised Takehiro Watanabe and Tsuneyasu Yamamoto of Japan and the tour included
visits to Fiji, Western Samoa, American Samoa, Tahiti and New Zealand.

Originally it had been intended that the New Zealand section of the tour would include parts of the
South Island but later it was changed to the Waikato area when there was a change of itinerary
which shortened the stay in New Zealand.

The squad members were accompanied by Ken Wilkinson, representing the ITTF President, and
Geoff Rau, the ITTF Vice President for Oceania. Visits were made to Auckland Table Tennis
stadium, Hamilton, Tokoroa and Taupo. The itinerary was prepared and finalised by Keith Herbert
and we are very grateful to him as it had to be put together at quite short notice.

The success of the visit can, perhaps, be best summed up by a quote from Ken Wilkinson’s report
on visits to a couple of the schools: "At the first session, the young children screamed with
laughter when the Japanese players commenced their warm-up and had only hit the ball over the
net four times! You can imagine the reaction of the children when the same rally was going on after
the ball had passed over the net 20 or 30 times."



12.
NZ SPORTS ASSEMBLY

The membership of the NZ Sport Assembly includes 108 national sports organisations, 34 sports
service organisations and 13 organisations representing smaller interest groups. It represents about
1.4 million New Zealanders so it has a very important role in acting for sport in representations to
the Hillary Commission, Government and other agencies as appropriate.

During the year the Assembly was or is engaged on projects such as the Smokefre.e TV series,
liquor advertising and sponsorship, an alternative sports insurance cover and the issue of the

effects of the new fringe benefit tax regulations on sporting organisations.

PLAYER OF YEAR AWARD

Barry Griffiths (Counties) was named the 1992 Piayer of the Year.

Barry won the New Zealand open men’s singles title for a record eighth time surpassing Bob
Jackson's record set in the 1950's.

JUNIOR OF YEAR AWARD

The following nominations were received:

Kirsty-Anne Giles (Otago) Tania Morrison {South Canterbury)

Ross Fisher {Wellington)  Daniel Hempstead (Waikato)

Daniel Astle (Canterbury)  Wendy Blondell {Otago)

The 1992 Junior of the Year and the winner of the HN Ballinger Cup was Kirsty-Anne Giles.
The number of nominations received was small but the submissions made on behalf of eac'h
nominee were impressive. The nominating associations are to be congratulated on encouraging their

younger players to take an active part in the management of their clubs and associations.

JUNIOR PLAYER OF THE YEAR - RUSSELL DICKEY MEMORIAL TROPHY

To commemorate the memory of the late Russell Dickey who died in a motor vehicle accident in
1991, the Waikato TTA and friends of Russell offered a trophy for a junior player who qualified
under the following criteria:

"To be awarded to that junior player who has brought the most credit to New Zealand table tennis
taking into account:

1. Performance

2. Behaviour

3. Neatness of presentation

4. Co-operation

5. Team spirit (where applicable)

The award can be won only once by any player.
If two players are rated equally, the older player to receive the award.
The selection to be made by the New Zealand selectors and presented at the NZ Junior

championships.”

The inaugural winner was Conrad Lee (Auckland.)

13.

JAMASU CO LTD

Due to a change in policy, Tamasu Co Ltd did not renew the contract to outfit our national teams
with BUTTERFLY table tennis equipment.

We continue to receive and are grateful to them for the smali diaries, regular copies of "Butterfly
World Report” and almanacs.

DOMESTIC PROGRAMME

A full programme of National tournaments was held:

A AWAPUNI MOTOR HOTEL 6th NZ Veterans championships hosted by Manawatu 17-20
April

i THE NEW DYNASTY RESTAURANT South Island Championships hosted by Otago 12-14
June.

i GREENPARK MOTEL North Island championships hosted by Auckland 10-12 July

i INVERCARGILL LICENSING TRUST New Zealand championships including the junior and
senior inter-association teams championships, individual events and Inter-Island contests
hosted by Southland 3-12 September,

ol New Zealand finals of Schools Teams championships:

* Secondary Schools Girls hosted by Southland 1 September

* Secondary Schools Open hosted by Southland 1 September

* Primary/Intermediate hosted by Nelson 17 October

Awapuni Motor Hotel 6th NZ Veterans Championships

“I was greeted in the stadium with a bowl of fruit and a smile.” This is a comment by Adrian
Sutton in his report on these championships. This gesture, which was greatly appreciated, greeted
all the players on their arrival at the Barber Hail and set the scene for another very friendly
tournament.

As Adrian reported "Most of the finals were played on Monday afternoon and were presented well
on two tables each cordoned off with two umpires apiece. A fitting display - congratulations
Manawatu for presenting the sport well.”

A summary of the results start on page 26.

The New Dynasty Restaurant South Island Championships

Otago TTA hosted these championships and it was pleasing to note that some of the top players
from the North Island competed. Entries were only slightly down on 1991 when the championships
were held in the more centrally located Neison.

A summary of the results are on page 31.

Greenpark Motel North island Championships

In recent years Auckland has had more than their share of hosting North Island and New Zealand

championships and a spin-off from this is that with the same group of key personnel they have
become very professional.



14.

In his report, Ron Menchi commented *For this tournament Auckland ran a successful “Naming®
lottery and this method seems to be an answer to the ongoing challenge of finding an overall
sponsor.” He commended John Bower and his team for a well run tournament which featured the
best matches on four feature tables which were separately barricaded off.

A summary of the results are on page 32.
Invercargill Licensing Trust NZ Championships

History was made when for the first time the NZ championships were hosted by the Southland
Association. No praise is too great for Ron Garrett and his team. In addition to the main sponsor
69 sponsors were named in the programme and other sponsorships were received after the
programme had gone to print.

It was interesting to observe the number of women officials and the ease with which all the
officials could be identified by their dress. More associations are adopting more colourful dress
especially in their tracksuits.

A big "thank you" is due to the players in the individual events of the junior championships. Their
co-operation was tremendous which was well illustrated on the final day of their championships
when a programme which looked almost impossible to achieve in the scheduled time frame was
attained.

Southland trialled the new format for the teams events as had been agreed by the 1992 annual
meeting. The National Council had agreed that the seven matches for each contest comprise 5
singles and 2 doubles.

Unfortunately, due to a smaller number of teams than would normally be expected to enter it was
not prudent to introduce all the recommendations and this resulted in some mis-matches in most
grades during the group play.

Subsequent to the championships a questionnaire was sent to players who competed in the teams
events, to officials who accompanied the teams and to associations. The responses from Under
15 teams players were not taken into account as it became clear form the small number of
responses that for many it was their-first national tournament so they were not able to compare
the format with previous championships. Because of the very small response (33.6% of
questionnaires distributed) it was well nigh impossible to get a clear indication of the reaction and
opinion of players. Did the opinions of those who responded reflect the opinions of the majority or
are the majority quite happy to play under whatever regulations are adopted from time to time? A
summary of the responses received were circulated to all associations.

Group play was introduced for the senior open and C grade men’s and women's singles with the
top two players from each group proceeding to the post section knockouts. It is now history that
after the post section draw for the men’s open singles had been released there was a protest
signed by five players on the grounds that the draw was “unfair/unbalanced” and that subsequently
three players withdrew from the event.

That there were some hiccups, a greater than usual number of late withdrawals and even some
tense moments during the championships was no reflection on the Southland officials for whom

no praise is too great.

A summary of the results starts on page 34.

15.

Schools Teams Championships

The three school teams championships were each held in three stages - association, regional and
New Zealand finals.

Both the secondary schools finals were held immediately prior to the commencement of the NZ
Junior championships to save the costs of travel to a separate venue. We are grateful to the
Southland association for hosting these finals and arranging billets.

The primary/intermediate finals were hosted by Neison and we are grateful to them for hosting
them and providing billets for the visiting players.

For various reasons none of the three championships finals had the full complement of six teams.
In the case of the primary/intermediate championship some regions have made the conscious
decision to limit their involvement to establishing a regional winner.

A summary of the results are listed on page 42.

INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMME

During the year New Zealand was represented at the following tournaments:

*** 25th Olympic Games in Barcelona, Spain, 25 July - 9 August
*** Australian U15 and U17 championships in Mackay, Queensland, 28 June-3 July
*** Australian Veterans championships in Canberra,18-24 October

25TH Olympic Games, Barcelona - 25 July to 9 August 1992

Report from Peter Hirst

“The International Table Tennis Federation (ITTF) allocated the number of places in each event to
each of its continental zones and the continental zones each decided their method of qualification.
The procedure followed in the Oceania zone was for 3 players per country to play off three times
on a round robin basis which produces an overall ranking 1, 2, 3, 4 etc. New Zealand hosted the
event in October 1992 and qualified Peter Jackson mens’ singles/doubles, Hagen Bower men'’s
doubles and Li Chunli women's singles. All were accepted by the New Zealand Olympic
Commonwealth Games Association selection panel.

When the Australian Olympic Committee did not confirm the selection of a male player the vacant
singles spot was allocated to Hagen Bower as he had already been selected as a doubles
representative,

Li Chunli being an ex Chinese national could not gain release from the Chinese Olympic Committee
and only after extensive efforts from a great number of people did the International Olympic
Committee executive rule her eligible to play. In particular we record our appreciation to Michael
Hooper (General Manager NZOCGA) and Tay Wilson (I0C member) for their assistance in this
respect.

As a resuit of the early selection process the preparation phase was able to take place in a planned
fashion. Two major pluses in the preparation were a budget to work with and good lead in time.

NZOCGA made available to NZTTA $14,000.00 to prepare teams for Barcelona. NZTTA decided
to utilise 50% for the pool of players seeking qualification and 50% for those who were successful.

The early lead in time made a planned approach feasible.
Peter Jackson and Hagen Bower were based in Belgium playing national league for the biggest part

of the preparation phase with Li Chunli being in Japan, Hong Kong, China etc. Communication
proved easy with Peter Jackson and Hagen Bower but non existent with Li Chunii.



16.

Peter Jackson and Hagen Bower took in two trips to Australia in the two months prior to
competition to:

1) Play the Ballarat Open which took in the Australian elite;
2) Play a series of matches with Australia and a touring Chinese side along with joint training.

Due to extensive English connections the final preparation took place in Grantham, England, with
the English team in joint training and matches before moving into the Olympic Village and practice
in the competition venue with a range of nationalities.

It would have been beneficial during the later stages of preparation to have taken in the China,
Japan and USA Opens which nearly all the other qualifiers did. Finances did not make this
possible.*

Michael McAvinue was selected as a member of the 3 person Oceania umpires team which
officiated at the game.

The results are listed on page 45,
Australian U15 and U17 Championships

New Zealand was represented by girls and boys teams in both age groups. In his report, David
Jackson commented:

“The main aim placed on the players was to play well, rather than to win. Doing the right things,
such as spinning the ball in the first phase of the raliy, getting in but not necessarily first, taking
the ball as early as comfortably possible and making use of the six basic tactical ploys were the
things that were aimed for. To succeed at international level necessitates that the players do very
positive things during each rally, and also each game. The emphasis was placed on trying to teach
people about international table tennis. As the players learn at different speeds, it would be
inappropriate to judge them whiist actually there, particularly those travelling with a New Zealand
team for the first time. This tournament should be used as a learning experience and maybe we
begin to judge performances in tournaments after returning home. Several of the players were quick
to make judgement of themselves, but solely on the basis of results achieved. | was very quick to
point out the various things that they had or should have learnt, and that the real test was going
to be how they digested them.”

The results are listed on page 44.
1992 Asian Senijor Championships

These championships would be held in New Delhi 7-14 November and New Zealand would be
represented by a women’s team only.

1992 World Cup

Peter Jackson will represent Oceania at the World Cup which is a men’s singles tournament to be
held in Vietnam 11-13 December.

1992 World Doubles Cup
These events are scheduled to be held in Las Vegas, USA, 17-20 December. The Oceania

representatives in the men’s event will be Peter Jackson and Hagen Bower. The Australian pair of
Kerri Tepper and Ying Kwok will compete in the women’s event.

Training tour to China

Resulting from an approach from Zhu Hui with an offer to accompany a group of players to China
for training, associations were invited to nominate players interested in spending a month in China
during the Christmas 1992 period. A total of 16 players indicated an interest and the tour will take
place from 22 Decemebr to 20 January.,

Global Youth Championships

Tour to Malaysia

Teams did not compete in the Australian U19 and U21 championships. Instead an approach was
made to the Malaysian Table Tennis Association for us to send teams to Malaysia for training with
and competing with their players. The tour is scheduled to take place in February 1993.

OBITUARY

We record with sadness the death of a table tennis administrator and player, who by his dedication,
made a very significant contribution to the development of table tennis in New Zealand.

Mr LESLIE CHARLES ELLIOTT who died on 29 July 1992 at the age of 92. Les was a life member
of NZTTA. He is survived by his wife Jean, also a life member of NZTTA, son John, grandchildren
and great-grandchild. We understand he was still playing table tennis in 1991.

To all members of the NZ table tennis fraternity who have suffered a bereavement in their family
we extend our condolences.

SNIPPETS

.-nu

Peter Jackson and Hagen Bower continue to make their presence felt in the Belgium league.

i Andrew Hubbard has spent our off season in Germany and we understand he is performing
well,
APPRECIATION

We express thanks to Peter Lampp, Sports Editor of the Manawatu Standard, who diseminated
publicity material to newspapers throughout New Zealand.

We value the contact with and friendship of the many table tennis administrators with whom it has
been our pleasure to have been associated during the year.
Ron Menchi {Chairman)

Merv Allardyce {Executive Director)



18.

TREASURER’S REPORT

As will be seen from the accompanying financial reports, the Association has completed the year
in a very sound position.

Income received from association allocations and from the Hillary Commission was complemented
by revenue from a number of sources including the various tournaments, monies outstanding from
the previous year and not included in the accounts for that year, interest, royalties and sales of
stock items.

In addition, a change in accounting policy has resulted in accounts receivable at the end of the
year, $7,449 lincl GST), being reported as having been received. That amount and a refund from
Recreation Services, has substantially contributed to the increased net working capital. This refund
enabled us to upgrade our computer equipment and improve the quality of presentation.

As has been customary in recent years, activity in the form of overseas tours (funded largely by
the players themselves) has included grants to the non playing captains.

National training camps have been subsidised.

Grants were received from the Hillary Commission {$57,000) and the NZOCGA ($7,000), the latter
for the assistance of those players participating in the Olympic Games in Barcelona.

Income from allocations to associations (determined by the respective regions) and revenue from
championships brought in $75,828, an increase of $6,865 due principally to the inclusion of
association fees outstanding, $6,621, at the end of the year.

For 1993, the Hillary Commission has confirmed that our grant will be $57,720. A total of $35,720
has been tagged for administrative costs in the National Office and is expected to be matched by
at least a further $25,000 from association funds. The grant also provides $15,000 for coach
education, $4,000 for coaching in general, and $3,000 for the travel costs of the ITTF vice
president.

The National Council has approved allocations to district associations for 1993 totalling $66,000,

that amount will enable the Association to meet its budgeted costs for 1993,

J G Beatson
TREASURER

1991
$

42,666
322
4,496

4,595

52,079

2,970
1,588
1,564

250

$ 568,451

6,149
1,651
1,000
1,700
5,450
2,000

—-5.000
22,850

200
4,022

180
322

4,818

28,731
2,062

58,451

== ===

19.

NEW ZEALAND TABLE TENNIS ASSOCIATION Inc
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 OCTOBER 1992

1992
ASSETS $
Westpac - Current Account 54,234
- Development Trust Account 331
- Reserve Account 3,894
Trust Bank Deposit Account 30,448
Accounts Receivable 7.449
Sundry Debtors 5,357
CURRENT ASSETS 101,713
Stock (balls, posters, certificates etc) 5,075
Equipment 5,833
Trophies 1,564
Recreation Services
TOTAL ASSETS $ 114,185

== ===

LIABILITIES
Sundry Creditors (Note 1) 37.707
Goods and Services Tax 9,944
PAYE 1,569
NZOCGA grant to players
Prepayments 1,700
Regional coaching unexpended
Import duty
Accrued annual leave (Note 2) 7.080
CURRENT LIABILITIES 58,000
Reserves- Trophy repairs 200
- Office equipment 3,420
Trusts - Thames Valley 94
- Rotorua Table Tennis Association 180 3,894
Development Trust 331
62,225
ACCUMULATED FUNDS
Balance 1 November 1991 30,783
Excess Income over Expenditure 21177
114,185

== o=



20.

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 1992

1991 1992
$ INCOME $
57,948 Allocations to regions 66,000

5,258 Allocations from previous year 5,013
5,757 Revenue from tournaments 4,815
61,000 Grants - Hillary Commission {Note 3) 57,000
7,000 Grants - N2ZOCGA 7,000
Recreation Services surplus 5,541

1,807 Interest on deposits 1,780
985 Royalties on ball sales 1,032
1,273 Sales of stock 605
591 Miscellaneous income 184
141,619 TOTAL INCOME 148,970

EXPENDITURE

54,624 Salaries and wages (Note 3} 57,960
8,442 Rent, cleaning 8,606
261 Annual General Meeting costs 760
1,280 Audit fees/honoraria 830
514 Degpreciation 1,457
1,211 Assets written off 1,107
5,000 Provision for outstanding leave 872
383 Liaison Officer costs 2,700
287 Insurance 312
5,676 Printing, stationery and postages 4,330
1,667 Selectors expenses 1,481
601 Subscriptions 1,330
2,683 Telephone and tolls 3,333
1,000 Oftice equipment reserve 1,010
2,000 Provision for duty on imported gear
1,015 Miscellaneous expenditure 760
86,848
29,856 Coaching prograrmmme (Note 3) 27,127
2285 Schools championships 100
400 Grants - Player/Junior of Year 400
7,000 Grants - NZOCGA (Olympic Team) 7,000
34,627
9,097 Tours 3,990
6,645 Olympic Games 2,328
6,318
139,567 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 127,793
2,052 Excess of Income over Expenditure 21,177

21.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Note 1: Funds held in respect to sundry creditors were comprised of:

Deposits re tour to China 14,350
Coach Education programme -
committed but not paid 23,357 37,707

Note 2: The value of holiday leave outstanding as at 31 October 1992 (eight weeks) has been
accrued.

Note 3: The grant from the Hillary Commission was given for the purposes of:

Executive Director/Administration Officer 33,000
Coaching 24,000
57,000
Net costs to NZTTA were therefore:
Executive Director/Administration Officer 24,960
Coaching 3,127
28,087

A subsidy amounting to $3,580 in respect to the wages of the Administration Officer
was received from the NZ Employment Service.

AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the members of the NZ Table Tennis Association Inc.

I have examined the financial statements in accordance with accepted auditing standards, and have
carried out such procedures as | have considered necessary.

| am of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position
of the Association as at 31 October 1992 and the results of its activities for the year ended on that
date.

G M Quirke, ACA
3 December 1992



22.

1992 RANKINGS

To qualify for a New Zealand ranking, players must have competed in a minimum of four rating
events in any particular category, exciuding B and C grades. Allowance is made for players who
were unable to compete in rating tournaments due to their representing New Zealand.

The following is the ranking list for 1992. A number of piayers did not qualify for a ranking as they
did not compete in the required minimum number of rating tournaments.

Senior Men Senior Women

1. Peter Jackson (Auckland) 1. Li Chunli (Auckland)

2, Barry Griffiths {Counties) 2. Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)
3. Hagen Bower (Auckland) 3. Tracey Epps (Auckland)

4. Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley) 4. Melanie Low (Auckiand)

5. Malcolm Temperley (North Harbour) 5. Tracey Phillips {Otago)

6. Tony Radford (Auckland) 6. Yvonne Fogarty {Otago)

7. Karl Entwistle (Canterbury) 7. Lisa Astle (Canterbury)

8. Geoff Rau (Counties) 8. Kirsten Pitcher (Auckiand)

9. Guy Palmer (North Harbour) 9. Samantha Palmer (Canterbury)
10. Daniel Hempstead (Waikato) 10. Sarah Munday (Waikato)
Under 19 Boys Under 18 Girls

1. Daniel Hempstead (Waikato) 1. Tracey Epps {Auckland)

2. Chris Hickling (Hutt Valiey) 2. Tracey Phillips (Otago)

3. Jared Smith (Wanganui) 3. Melanie Low (Auckland)

4, Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valley) 4. Lisa Astie (Canterbury)

5. Ben Duffy (Otago) 5. Kirsten Pitcher (Auckland)

6. Daniel Astle (Canterbury) 6. Samantha Palmer (Canterbury)
7. Jeremy Hickling (Hutt Valley) 7. Lisa Palmer (Canterbury}

8. Stuart Jones (Waikato) 8. Heidi Schrama (Manawatu)

9. Craig Dye (Auckland) 9. Nikki Schollum (Hutt Valley)
10. Stephen Meadows (Hutt Valiey) 10. Kylie Ferguson (Nelson)

Under 15 Bovs Under 15 Girls

1. Conrad Lee (Auckland) 1. Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

2. Chris Herlihy (Waikato) 2. Laura-Lee Smith (Canterbury)
3. Brendon Adam {(Waitemata) 3. Tracey Mclauchlan (Hutt Valley)
4. Anthony Joe (Hutt Valley) 4, Melissa Beazer (Hutt Vaiiey)

5. Mark Stuart (Northland) 5. Fiona Williams (Canterbury)

6. Robert Morrison {South Canterbury} 6. Marie O’Connell (South Canterbury)
7. Jonathan Spring (Wanganui) 7. Belinda Beazer (MHutt Valiey)

8. Jesse Colbert {Otago) 8. Catherine Danby (North Harbour)
9. Mark Stewart (Canterbury) 9. Tracey Harris (Hutt Valley)

10. Ben Lindstrom (Hutt Valley) 10. Anna Danby (North Harbour)

23.

1992 RATINGS

The Rating Lists are based on the points gained through participation in the Inter-Association teams
championships, New Zealand, North island and South Island championships, Top 12 tournaments

and the Rating tournaments held in each region.

Over 40 Ratings were introduced in 1991 and the tournaments which qualified for ratings were the
NZ Veterans championships held at Easter and a rating tournament in each region.

The top 20 players from each list are recorded in this report.

MEN WOMEN

1 Barry Griffiths Counties 397 1 Li Chun Li

2 Andrew Hubbard H Valiey 389 2 Sabine Koestel

2 Peter Jackson Auckland 375 3 Tracey Epps

4 Hagen Bower Auckland 294 4 Tracey Phillips

5 Karl Entwistle Canterbury 243 5 Raewyn Young

6 Tony Radford Auckland 232 6 Melanie Low

7 Aaron Winborn Auckland 218 7 Sarah Munday

8 David Chow H Valley 213 8 Samantha Palmer
g9 Maurice Burrowes Canterbury 207 9 Lisa Astle

10 Malcolm Temperley N Harbour 190 10 Yvonne Fogarty
11 Geoff Rau Counties 189 11 Kirsten Pitcher
12  Shane Laugesen H Valley 154 12= Maxine Goldie
13= David Jackson Auckland 143 12= Val Beaver

13= Daniel Hempstead Waikato 143 14 Lynda Simpson

15  Guy Palmer N Harbour 141 15 Louise McFarlane
16 Lyndon White Canterbury 130 16 Diana White

17  Andrew Marr Otago 129 17 Hilary Finch

18 Albert Yee Canterbury 113 18  Averil Roberts
19 Ben Duffy Otago 110 19  Barbara Dickey
20 Leslie Stewart Canterbury 108 20 Christine Young

NDER 19 BOYS
Daniel Hempstead Waikato 347
Daniel Astle Canterbury 259
Chris Hickling H Valley 240 Heidi Schrama
Ben Duffy Otago 232 Melanie Low

UNDER 19 GIRLS
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 Shane Laugesen H Valley 226 5 Lisa Astle
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9

Tracey Epps
Tracey Phillips

Jeremy Hickling H Valley 218 Samantha Palmer

Jared Smith Wanganui 201 Kirsten Pitcher
Stuart Jones Waikato 179 Barbara Dickey
Craig Dye Auckland 145 Nikki Schollum
10 Carl Herbert Waikato 143 10  Shelley Neal
11 Tony Innes Auckland 114 11 Lisa Palmer
12  Craig Logan Nelson 94 12 Donna Murphy
13 Paul Bowman Auckland 93 13 Tiffany Crawford
14  Glen Foulkes Canterbury 92 14  Karen Fox
15  Matthew Millar Canterbury 85 15  Rachael Hooper
16 Dean Sanderson Canterbury 84 16= Marie Foulkes
17 = Brett Whitcombe  Auckland 80 16= Kylie Ferguson
17 = Martijn Prent Otago 80 18  Vicki Garrett
19  Stephen Meadows H Valley 79 19  Stacey Hooper
20 Kevin Wike Waitemata 75 20 lLeisa Ferguson

Auckland
H Valley
Auckland
Otago

H Valley
Auckland
Waikato
Canterbury
Canterbury
Otago
Auckland
H Valley
Counties
Counties
South Cant
H Valley
Auckland
H Valley
Waikato
Waitemata

Auckland
Otago
Manawatu
Auckland
Canterbury
Canterbury
Auckland
Waikato

H Valley
Auckland
Canterbury
H Valley
Northland
South Cant
Northland
Canterbury
Nelson
Southland
Wanganui
Nelson



UNDER 15 BOY

1 Conrad Lee Auckland

2 Chris Herlihy Waikato

3 Robert Morrison South Cant
4 Brendon Adam Waitemata
5 Mark Stuart Northland
6 Jesse Colbert Otago

7 Jonathan Spring Wanganui
8 Mark Stewart Canterbury
9 Anthony Joe H Valley
10 Ben Lindstrom H Valley

11 Anthony Matai’'a Waitemata
12 Mathew Fogarty Otago

13 Douglas Rae Northland
14 Glenn Joe H Valley
16 Kelvin Fox South Cant
16  John Haliiday Counties
17  Paul Innes Waikato

18 Thomas Hovey Wanganui
19  Gavin Bartosh H Valley
20  Justin Warbrook Auckland
QOVER 40 MEN

1 David Chow H Valley
2= William Weinstock N Taranaki
2= Patlow Auckland
4 Bob Lassen Auckland
5 John Lelliott H Valley

6 Les Stewart Canterbury
7 Bruce Connolly H Valley

3 John Parker Waitemata
9 Doug Pattinson Auckland
10  Peter Root N Harbour
11 Chip Eade Waitemata
12 Thomas Wang Auckland
13 Barry Butler South Cant
14 Nam Hang Lee Auckland
15 Stephen Craw Canterbury
16  John Te Pania N Harbour
17 Ross Yeates N Taranaki
18  John Cunningham N Harbour
19 Jim Harris H Valley
20 Sonny Rivers Waitemata

333
263
214
210
168
163
169
144
139
104
79
76
75
74
72
71
70
66
64
56

276
182
182
174
147

24,

UNDER 15 GIRLS
Lisa Mitchell
Laura-Lee Smith
Fiona Williams

Tracey McLauchian

Melissa Beazer

Tracey Harris
Belinda Beazer
= Megan Lorimer

= Catherine Danby

11 Tina Lee
12 Jenny Gilchrist
13 Alice Lee

14 Toni Horsman
15 Wanita Nalder
16 Anna Danby
17  Keryn Wardell
18 Lousie Root
19 Tanya Daly

20  Bridget Bennyworth

OVER 40 WOMEN

1 Chris Cunningham

Val Beaver
Averil Roberts
Joyce Coleman
Val Scarr

Pat McArthur
Kaylene Findlay
Sheana Cooney
Jill Edwards

10 Pauline Bennyworth

11 Linda Wynks
12 Lynley Barker
13  Bev Knowles

14 = Annice Robottom

14 = Judy Napier
16  Mirie McAvinue
17 Joyce Shewan

18 Glenda Ferguson

19 Gladys Halford

20 Margaret McGregor

1
2
3
4
5
6 Maree O’Connell
7
8
9
9

Auckland
Canterbury
Canterbury
H Valley

H Valiley
South Cant
H Valley

H Valley
Waikato

N Harbour
Otago
Marlborough
Waitemata
Counties
Nelson

N Harbour
Southland
N Harbour
Southland
Waikato

N Harbour
Counties
H Valley
Waikato
Wairarapa
Counties
N Harbour
Waitemata
N Harbour
Waikato
Manawatu
Canterbury
Wairarapa
Wanganui
Waitemata
Manawatu
Waikato
Nelson
Manawatu
Waitemata

UMPIRES
International:

Provincial:

Auckland;

? Canterbury:
Counties:
East Waikato:
Hutt Valley:
Kapiti:
Manawatu:
Marlborough:
Nelson:
Northland:
North Harbour
North Taranaki:
Otago:
Southland:
Waikato:
Waitemats:

Wanganui:

Wellington:

Probationam:

25.

Tony Darroch (currently overseas), Gary Farquhar (East Waikato), Keith Fraser
(East Waikato), Ivan Houghton (Wellington), George Wilkinson {Auckland), David
Cook (New Plymouth), Michael McAvinue (Manawaty.)

Eric Neale, Bruce Penberthy, Bill Burns,
Willis, Max Pascoe.

Sandy Mclintosh, Peter Fergusson, Wes
Janice Stead, Stephen Craw, Merv Palmer.

Robert Gross, Brian Lowrie, lvan Moffat, Graham Simpson.

Ray McCully, Lorraine Smith, David Stacey.

Merv Allardyce, Lorna Bargh, Paul Field, John Kiley.

Richard Ammundsen, Brian Thomson, Roger Wilson.

Terry Davison, Pat Doyle, Jim Jarmin, Bob Perks, Denis Duffy.
Nigel Perry.

John Jary, Bryan Keane.

Darky Woodman.

Keith Conway, Tony Cunningham, Tarzan Graham, John Stapieton.

John Elliott,

Barrie Kendall, Ron Foster, Glenn Dougall, Andrew Marr,
Ron Garrett, Tony Irvine.
Lesley Cooke, Bruce Sheridan, Alan Ward.

Charlie Burridge.

Lee Mu mery, Nelson ||zard, Jan PUI‘IVS, John wil lams, Kel Smij h, Co n HOVBY
m " e th, C v

Paul Escott,

(Practical test still to be taken) David Jackson (A
1 ; : uckland), Boyce Won
(Wellington), Brian Gibson (Southland), Pat Young (Auckland), Debbie Fostegr

(Otago), Chris Brading, Andrew Townsend (all Ca
t ' , nterbury), Russell P
(Mld~Canterbury), Graeme Clent {Otago). v el Pearson



27.
26. QVER 50 MEN'S A GRADE
A WT1 H1 WT2 NSW W-L  POSITION
6TH NEW ZEALAND VETERANS CHAMPIONSHIPS Auckland - %2 32 32 32 4-0 !
i Waitemata 1 2-3 - -2 4-1 3-2 341 2
Tgams Chamgionshig; Waikato 1 2-3 2-3 - 4-1 2-3 1-3 3
Waitemata 2 2-3 1-4 1-4 - 5-0 1-3 4
OVER 40 MEN'S A GRADE New South Wales 23 23 32 05 - 1-3 5
NSW A NT WT HV WR W-L POSITION Auckland Team: Harry Dye, Martin Lee, Doug Wong
New South Wales - 41 32 44 4-1 5-0 5-0 1 ,
Auckland 14 - 32 41 14 50 32 2 \ OVER 30 MEN'S B GRADE
North Taranaki 23 23 - 41 41 B0 32 3 | HY  MN1 HB N1 MN2 H2 W-L  POSITION
Waitemata 14 14 14 - 32 60 23 4 Hutt Valley ; 32 50 50 41 4 50 !
Hutt Valley 14 41 14 2.3 R 5.0 2.3 5 Manawatu 1 4-1 - 2.3 41 4-1  5-0 4-1 2
Wairarapa 06 05 05 05 05 - 05 6 Hawkes Bay 0-5 1.4 41 50 32 32 3
New South Wales Team: Dave Beaumont, Ken Cole Nelson 1 0-5 1-4 1-4 - 32 a4 2-4 4
| Manawatu 2 23 41 14 4 - 5-0 1-4 5
OVER 40 MEN'S B GRADE 1 Waikato 2 1-4 06 23 14 14 - 0-5 6
NH H MNT C MN2 WL POSITION b Hutt Vailey Team; Merv Allardyce, Ron Menchi
North Harbour - 4-1 3-2 4-1 5-0 4-0 1 .
Waikato 14 - 23 41 50 2:2 2 OVER 50 MEN'S C GRADE
Manawatu 1 23 32 - 23 50 2.2 3 Hy NI MN3 N2 Wg MN4 WL POSITION
Canterbury a 14 32 4_1 2.2 . Waikato 3 - 32 32 41 32 50 5-0 1
Manawate 2 05 05 08 1.4 . o4 M North Taranaki 2-3 - 32 41 41 590 4-1 2
North Harbour Team: John Cunningham, David Scott Manawatu 3 2-3 2-3 ) 41 32 50 3-2 3
Nelson 2 1-4 1-4 1-4 - 3-2 5-0 2-3 4
OVER 40 MEN’S C GRADE Wanganui 2-3 1-4 2-3 2-3 - 5-0 1-4 5
WG CP1 H2 MN3  CP2 WL POSITION Mar\awatu 4 0-6 0-5 0-5 0-5 0-5 - 0-5 6
Wanganui A 3.2 2.3 '3'_'2‘ ‘—4_.1 31 _‘—“1 Waikato 3 Team: Ken Ross, Wally Clarke
Composite 1 2-3 - 3-2 3-2 3-2 3-2 2
Waikato 2 32 23 - 41 23 2-2 3 VER 50 WOMEN
Manawatu 3 23 2.3 14 - 3.2 1-3 4 Section 1 WG Az MN2 WL POSITION
Composite 2 14 23 32 23 - 1.3 5 wanganai_ o 009 29 ',
Wanganui Team: Dave Welch, Peter Buckl ucklan i ) i i
anganul _leam ave elci eter Buc ey Manawatu 2 0_5 1-4 . 0_2 3
OVER 40 WOMEN’S A GRADE ,
NH CP1 C WG H MN1  W-L POSITION Section 2 ¢ MHL LB WL POSITION
North Harbour . 23 32 50 50 50 4 1 Canterbury : 50 50 20 !
Composite 1 32 - 23 41 41 5O 4-1 2 Manawatu 1 32 - 05 i1 2
Counties 23 32 - 41 50 5.0 4-1 3 Composite o5 23 - 0-2 3
Wanganui 05 14 14 . 41 5.0 23 4 )
Waikato 05 14 05 14 - 5-0 1-4 5 ; Section 3 Al WTL  HY wi  FosITion
Manawatu 1 05 05 05 05 05 - 0-5 6 Cv‘ﬁt'::‘;; 14 41 i‘? f? ;
North H : Christi i i i - ) i
orth Harbour Team: Christine Cunningham, Kaylene Findlay Hutt Valley 0-5 1.4 . 0-2 3
OVER 40 WOMEN'S 8 GRADE Plaveoff itions 1.3:
WI A WR  MN2 MN3 CP WL  POSITION \ Play-off for positions 1-3: N wa Wi  POSITION
Waitemata - 4-1 32 41 50 50 5-0 1 Auvckland 1 == %2 31 20 y
Auckland 1-4 - 32 32 50 590 4-1 2 ucxian ' " i )
Wairarapa 23 23 - 41 5.0 50 3-2 3 Canterbury 23 - 3-2 g 2
Manawatu 2 14 23 14 - 50 41 23 4 Wanganui 8323 - 0-2 3
Manawatu 3 0-5 0-5 0-5 0-5 - 3-2 1-4 5 . .
Composite 05 O 05 14 23 - 05 6 5&“?:"' . for positions 4-9: .
Wai T . Sh , . aitemata
aitemata Team eena Cooney, Judy Napier Auckland 2 5
Manawatu 1 6
Composite 7
Hutt Valley 8
Manawatu 2 9

Auckland_1 Team: Barbara Jackson, Margurette Green



29.
Individual Events (Number of entries shown in bold print and previous year in parenthisis.)
28.
OVER 40 YEARS
OVER 60 MEN’'S A GRADE PR .
Men’s singles 28 (34) David Chow {Hutt Valley)
NT W-L  POSITION : .
Hutt Vall H:\l 2_12 Zj‘l_v—v %—V—} E—O 4—_0L %L Women's singles 22 (24) Joyce Coleman (Waikato)
A“ » 3;:’ 23 i 5.0 a1 5.0 31 2 Men’s doubles 15 (18) Bob Lassen & Doug Pattinson (Auckland)
NUC ;" th Wales 14 05 > o 5.0 2.2 3 Women's doubles 13 (11} Val Beaver & Averil Roberts (Counties/Hutt Vailey}
Wea\;:en?z:a 1.4 1.4 1.4 i 41 1-3 4 Mixed doubles 24 (22) David Chow and Averil Roberts (Hutt Vailey)
EO"YhVTﬁ'a“;ki - John Lell St-sJim [())Ish m0~5 1-4 - 0-4 5 Men’s 1st consolation singles Gerry Doyle (Waikato)
Hutt Valley Team: John Lelliott, elahunty Men's 2nd consolation singles Ron Menchi (Hutt Valley)
, Women's 1st consolation singles Sheana Cooney (Waitemata)
(S)VEtR 5? MEN'S B GRADE Women’s 2nd consolation singles Janice Stead (Canterbury)
ection
CP1 CP2 H  MNI WL POSITION QVER 50 YEARS
Compos?te 1 2- 3 3-2 gg i? :2;:? ; Men’s singles 28  (33) Ken Cole (New South Wales)
Corpposnte 2 2-3 2 3 - 5'0 1.2 3 Women’'s singles 16 (21} Barbara Jackson (Auckland)
Waikato . 0‘5 1'4 O- 5 - 0.3 ) Men’s doubles 15 (18) Gerry Doyle & John Lelliott (Waikato/Hutt Valley)
Manawatu - - - - Women's doubles 7 (9) Joyce Coleman & Pat McArthur (Waikato/Counties)
Section 2 Mixed doubles 15 (17) John Lelliott & Thelma May (Hutt Vailey/Canterbury)
ection
AK2 N] %W—S -E'\,-A[(})LZ E%W—OL m.?.'l'.%' Men’s 1st consolation singles Ron Menchi (Hutt Valley)
Auckland - 4- '0 4‘1 2'1 2 Men’s 2nd consolation singles Jim Jarmin (Manawatu)
Nelson ) 1-4 0 5- 3'2 1'3 3 Women's 1st consolation singles Thelma May {Canterbury)
Kxaf"gam:' 82 1'2 2'3 g 0'3 2 Women'’s 2nd consolation singles Gladys Halford (Manawatu)
anawatu - - - - -
QOVER 60 YEARS
Play-offs: ) 4 Men’s singles 22 (20) John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)
Ist Group 1 v 2nd Group 2 - Composite 1 v Nelssln 42 0.; Women's singles 3 (7) Thelma May (Canterbury)
2nd Group 1 v 1st GTOUP§ - \/CVOTPOSIte 2 v :«Auc :-mt . 5:0 Men’s doubles 10 (9 Roy Gregory & John Lelliott (Waitemata/Hutt Valley)
3rd Group 1 v 4th Group 5 - Ma' ato ; v Wanawa u 14 Women'’s doubles 2 (3) Isabel Cleland & Thelma May {Hutt Valley/Canterbury)
‘1“': gTOUP 11 v ?f? g:::g z - C:ﬂ::‘(’;’;:: : z A::S:::'Z 23 Mixed doubles 5 (8) John Lelliott & Thelma May (Hutt Vailey/Canterbury)
st Group 1 v 1s - -
2nd Group 1 v 2nd Group 2 - Composite 2 v Nelson 2':25 Men’s 1st consolation singles Stan Stout (Neison)
2:3 group 1 v i;?\ gfzzp g - vl\:::(:\:/oatu ; : \P(/IV::::vnat::J , :23'3 Men’s 2nd consolation singles  Bili Joker {Canterbury}
roup 1v roup 2 - -
i B OVER 65 YEARS Taha Etlic?? (Arh Pavanak')
Einal positions: 1. éucklanq 21 Men’s singles 12 () st )
2. omposite Women's singles 2 {-) Alice Stevenson {(Manawatu)
3. lgelson o 2 Men’s doubles 4 (- Bill Joker & Col Roden {Canterbury/New South Wales)
4. vf’?:(ms"e Mixed doubles 2 (4 Jim Delahunty & Isabel Cleland (Hutt Valley)
5. Wal ato ) }
6. anganul ) Men’s 1st consolation singles Valley Kwok (Auckiand)
; ma“"’wa:” . Men’s 2nd consolation singles Walter Wilson {(Waitemata)
. anawatu

Auckland 2 Team: Valiey Kwok, Theo Sandberg OVER 70 YEARS

’ Men's singles 4 (5 Valley Kwok (Auckiand)

OVER 60 WOMEN ' Women’s singles 3 (3) Alice Stevenson (Manawatu}
Manawatu b Hutt Valley 3-2 ) Men’s doubles 2 (3) Valley Kwok & Theo Sandberg (Auckiand)
Manawatu Team: Betty Thompson, Alice Stevenson Mixed doubles 3 (2) Theo Sandberg & Vi Brown (Auckland/Wanganui)

VER MEN QVER 40 SPECIAL SINGLES

A2 WG MN2 WL POSITION Men Bob Lassen (Auckland)

Auckland - 5-0 5-0 2-0 1
Wanganui g‘g a3 3-2 (‘)l § QVER 50 SPECIAL SINGLES
Manawatu . - - - Men Gerry Doyle (Waikato)
Auckland Team: Valley Kwok, Theo Sandberg Women Eisie Spooner (Wanganui)
OVER 70 MEN
Auckland b Manawatu 5-0

Auckland Team: Theo Sandberg, Valley Kwok




30.

Merit List (Announced at the conclusion of the championships);

MEN

Over 50

Over 60

Over 70

. David Chow (Hutt Valley)

- David Beaumont (New South Wales)
. Bob Lassen {Auckland)

. Doug Pattinson (Auckland)

. William Weinstock (N. Taranaki)

- Rosss Yeates (North Taranaki)
- Bruce Connally {Hutt Valley)

- Chip Eade (Waitemata)

- John Parker (Waitemata)

1
2
3
4
5
6. Ken Cole (New South Wales)
7
8
9
0

- Ken Cole (New South Wales)
. Ross Yeates (North Taranaki)
. Chip Eade {Waitemata)

. Gerry Doyle (Waikato)

. John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)
- Doug Wong (Auckland)

1
2
3
4
5. John Cunningham (North Harbour)
6
7
8

1.
2.
3.
4
5
6.
7
8
9
10.

. Merv Allardyce {Hutt Valley)

John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)
Doug Wong (Auckland)
John Gardiner (New South Wales)

- Roy Gregory (Waitemata)
- Bill Burns (Auckland)

Merv Allardyce (Hutt Valley)

- Jim Delahunty (Hutt Valley)
- Col Roden (New South Wales)
- Theo Sandberg (Auckland)

Ray Johnstone (Hawkes Bay)

1. Valley Kwok (Auckland)
2. Theo Sandberg (Auckland)

WOMEN

1. Joyce Coleman (Waikato)
2. Christine Cunningham (N Harbour)
3. Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)
4. Val Beaver (Counties)
5. Pat McArthur (Counties)
6. Kaylene Findlay (North Harbour)
7. Jill Edwards {(North Harbour)
8. Elsie Spooner (Wanganui)
9. Pauline Bennyworth (Waikato)
10. Sheana Cooney (Waitemata)

1. Barbara Jackson (Auckland)

2. Margaret McGregor (Waitemata)
3. Pat McArthur {Counties)

4. Elsie Spooner {(Wanganui)

5. Janice Stead (Canterbury)

6. Annice Robottom (Wanganui)

7. Thelma May (Canterbury)
8.Margurette Green (Auckland)

9. Gladys Halford (Manawatu)

10. Barbara Dye (Auckland)

1. Thelma May (Counties)

2. Elsie Spooner (Wanganui)

1. Alice Stevenson (Manawatu)
2. Vi Brown {(Wanganui)

31.

SOUTH ISLAND CHAMPIONSHIPS (Hosted by Otago Association 12-14 June)

The number of entries are shown in bold print and the previous year in brackets.

Open Event

Men's singles 24
Women's singles 9
Men's doubles 13
Women's doubles 6
Mixed doubles 8

B Grade
Men's singles 22
Womens's singles 7

C Grade
Men's singles 21
Women's singles 11

Over 55 Years
Men's singles 3

Over 45 Years
Men'’s singles 11
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Mixed doubles

whw

Over 35 Years
Men'’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men's doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

-
oNNo R

Under 21 _Year,
Men's singles 13
Women's singles 9

Under 19 Year:

Boys’ singles 11
Girls’ singles 15
Boys’ doubles 5
Girls” doubles 7

Mixed doubles 8

Under 17 Years

Boys’ singles 13
Girls’ singles 12
Boys’ doubles 6
Girls’ doubles 6

Mixed doubles 8

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Giris’ doubles
Mixed doubles

anoag

(18)
(11
(15)
(4)

(13)

(25)
( 5)

(28)
(9)

(6)

(1)
(4)
(5)
(4)

(12)
(3)
(5)
(2)
(5)

(15)
(7)

(16)
(12)
(6)
(5)
(9

(19)
(16)
(9)
(8)
(13)

(12)
(11}
(6)
(5)
(9}

Peter Jackson {Auckland)

Tracey Phillips {Otago)

Hagen Bower & Peter Jackson (Auckland)
Lisa Palmer & Samantha Palmer (Canterbury}
Karl Entwistle & Lisa Astie (Canterbury)

Leslie Stewart (Canterbury)
Karen Hines (Canterbury)

Matthew Millar {Canterbury)
Lisa Palmer (Canterbury)

John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)

William Weinstock (North Taranaki)

Ngaire Garrett (Southland)

John Lelliott & Bruce Connolly (Hutt Valley)
Ron & Ngaire Garrett (Southland)

Maurice Burrowes (Otago)

Yvonne Fogarty (Otago)

Geoff Rau & William Weinstock (Counties/North Taranaki)
Yvonne Fogarty & Noeline Towart (Otago)

Leslie Stewart & Lynley Barker (Canterbury)

Hagen Bower (Auckland)
Samantha Palmer (Canterbury)

Ben Duffy (Otago)

Tracey Epps (Auckland)

Craig Logan & Martijn Prent {Otago)

Tracey Phillips & Lisa Astle (Otago/Canterbury)
Daniel Astle & Lisa Astle (Canterbury)

Daniel Astle (Canterbury)

Tracey Phillips (Otago)

Martijn Prent & Jonathan West (Otago)
Kirsty-Anne Giles & Tracey Phillips {Otago)
Daniel Astle & Tracey Phillips (Canterbury/Otago)

Robert Morrison (South Canterbury)

Laura-Lee Smith {Canterbury)

Jesse Colbert & Mark Stewart (Otago/Canterbury)
Laura-Lee Smith & Fiona Williams (Canterbury)
Mark Stewart & Fiona Williams (Canterbury)



32.
Under 13 Years
Boys’ singles 2 (-) Michael Mullin (Southland)
Girls’ singles . { 3) Event not held

NORTH ISLAND CHAMPIONSHIPS (Hosted by Auckland Association 10-12 July)

The number of entries are in bold print and the previous year in brackets.

Open Events

Men’s singles 30 (37) Barry Gritfiths {Counties)

Women’s singles 13 (23)  Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)

Men's doubles 8 (21)  Guy Palmer & Malcolm Temperley (North Harbour)
Women's doubles 8 (10} Christine Young & Sarah Munday (North Harbour/Waikato}
Mixed doubles 14 (19}  Malcolm Temperley & Christine Young (North Harbour)

B Grade
Men's singles 43  (38) Conrad Lee (Auckland)
Women's singles 12 (14}  Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)

C Grade
Men's singles 44 (47)  Craig Dye (Auckland}
Women's singles 10 {10}  Gina Edwards (North Harbour)

Over 55 Years
Men’'s singles
Women's singles
Men's doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

(4) John Leliiott (Hutt Valley)
(4) Barbara Jackson (Auckland)
(2) Roy Gregory & John Lelliott (Waitemata/Hutt Valiey)

N WO®

(3) Harry Dye & Barbara Jackson (Auckland)

Over 45 Years

Men's singles 20 {(11)  Thomas Wang (Auckland)

Women'’s singles 13 (9} Christine Cunningham (North Harbour)

Men's doubles 8 (5) Robert Dunn & Doug Wong (North Harbour/Auckland)
Women's doubles 6 ( 5) Chris Cunningham & Kaylene Findlay (North Harbour)

Mixed doubles 13 (9) Bob Lassen & Christine Cunningham (Auckland/North Harbour}

Over 35 Years

Men’s singles 20 {21)  Geoff Rau {Counties)

Women's singles 13 (13)  Kaylene Findlay (North Harbour)

Men’s doubles 8 (10)  Geoff Rau & William Weinstock {Counties/North Taranaki}
Women's doubles 5 ( 6) Jill Edwards & Pat McArthur (North Harbour/Counties)
Mixed doubles 10 (10)  Martin Lee & Jill Edwards (Auckland/North Harbour)

Under 21 Years

Men’s singles 26 (28}  Andrew Hubbard Hutt Valley)

Women's singles 9 (9) Kirsten Pitcher (Auckland)

Men's doubles 9 (10)  Andrew Hubbard & Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valley)
Women's doubles 5 (4) Melanie Low & Tracey Epps (Auckland)

Mixed doubles 8 (7N Shane Laugesen & Nikki Schollum (Hutt Valley)

Under 19 Years

Boys' singles 31 (38}  Daniel Hempstead (Waikato)

Girls' singles " (15)  Tracey Epps (Auckland)

Boys' doubles 12  (16) Daniel Hempstead & Shane Laugesen (Waikato/Hutt Valley)
Girls" doubles 5 (7 Tracey Epps & Melanie Low (Auckland)

Mixed doubles 8 (13)  Daniel Hempstead & Tracey Epps (Waikato/Auckland)

(2) Barbara Jackson & Margaret McGregor (Auckland/Waitemata)

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 15 Year
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys' doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Year
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls' doubles
Mixed doubles

44
12
19

10

(46)
(17
(20)
(7

(16}

(34)
(9
(17
{4)
(7)

(13)
(5}
(6
{2)
(5)

33.

Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valley)

Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

Conrad Lee & Stuart Jones {Auckliand/Waikato)

Heidi Schrama & Jill Freeman (Manawatu/Hutt Valley)
Shane Laugesen & Heidi Schrama (Hutt Valley/Manawatu)

Chris Herlihy (Waikato)

Lisa Mitchelt (Auckland)

Brendon Adam & Conrad Lee (Waitemata/Auckiand)
Anna Danby & Catherine Danby (North Harbour)
Conrad Lee & Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

Paul Innes (Waikato)

Tracey McLauchlan (Hutt Vailey)

Kirk George & Pyong Yun (Hutt Valiey)

Anna Danby & Catherine Danby (North Harbour)

Paul Innes & Tracey McLauchlan (Waikato/Hutt Valley)



34.

NORTH ISLAND V SOUTH ISLAND CONTESTS

The following teams were selected by David Jackson (North Island) and Martin Duffy (South

Istand.)

SENIOR MEN

SENIOR WOMEN

VETERAN MEN

VETERAN WOMEN

UNDER 19 BOYS

UNDER 18 GIRLS

UNDER 15 BOYS

UNDER 15 GIRLS

NORTH ISLAND

Barry Griffiths (Counties)
Hagen Bower (Auckiand)
Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)
Andrew Ranson (Hutt Valley)

Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)
Tracey Epps (Auckland)
Raewyn Young (Hutt Valley)
Sarah Munday (Waikato)

Bob Lassen {Auckland)

Thomas Wang {Auckland)
William Weinstock (Nth Taranaki)
John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)

Kaylene Findlay (North Harbour)
Val Beaver (Counties)

Toshiko Morii (Auckland)

Averil Roberts {Hutt Valley)

Daniel Hempstead (Waikato)
Chris Hickling (Hutt Valley)
Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valley)
Jared Smith {(Wanganui)

Kirsten Pitcher {Auckland)
Metanie Low (Auckland)
Nikki Schollum {Hutt Valley)
Heidi Schrama (Manawatu)

Conrad Lee (Auckland)
Chris Herlihy (Waikato)
Brendon Adam (Waitemata)
Mark Stuart (Northland)

Lisa Mitchell {Auckiand)

Melissa Beazer (Hutt Valley)
Tracey Mclauchian (Hutt Valley)
Catherine Danby (North Harbour)

The following is a summary of the final results:

Senior
Veteran
Under 18
Under 15

MEN

North th

lg
g
el
C

—
N o
-

P4
S

O~

Blo ©
loks 0 o w
Rl ro

SOUTH ISLAND

Karl Entwistle (Canterbury)
Maurice Burrowes (Otago)
Andrew Marr (Otago)

Lyndon White (Canterbury)

Tracey Phillips (Otago)

Lisa Astle (Canterbury)
Yvonne Fogarty (Otago)
Samantha Palmer (Canterbury)

Les Stewart (Canterbury)

Barry Butler (South Canterbury)
Ben Hurr (Otago)

Colin Tipper (South Canterbury)

Lynley Barker (Canterbury)
Kath Thompson (Canterbury)
Ngaire Garrett {Southland)
June King (Southiand)

Ben Duffy (Otago)

Daniel Astle (Canterbury)
Dean Sanderson (Canterbury)
Martijn Prent (Otago)

Tracey Philiips (Otago)
Lisa Astle (Canterbury)
Samantha Palmer {Canterbury)
Karen Fox {South Canterbury)

Robert Morrison {S Canterbury)
Mark Stewart (Canterbury)
Jesse Colbert {Otagol

Kelvin Fox (S Canterbury)

Laura-Lee Smith (Canterbury)
Fiona Williams (Canterbury)
Maree O’Connell (S Canterbury)
Jenny Gilchrist (Marlborough)

WOMEN

=
=
iy
=]

=4

=
>

-
oON G

(SN

35.

INTER-ASSOCIATION TEAMS CHAMPIONSHIPS

SENIOR MEN

Group A Group B Group C Group D
Auckiand Counties Hutt Valley North Harbour A
Otago Composite A Canterbury Waikato

Kapiti Wanganui Composite A Sth Canterbury
Marlborough Southiand North Harbour B Waitemata

A Grade - Kean Challenge Shield

Final placings: 1. Auckland

2. North harbour
3. Counties

4. Canterbury

5. Hutt Valley

6. Composite B
7. Waikato

8. Otago

Auckland team:  Tony Radford, Aaron Winborn, Hagen Bower

B Grade - Russell Algie Shield
Final placings: 1. Wanganui

2. Waitemata

3. Kapiti

4. South Canterbury
5. Composite A

6. North Harbour B
7. Southland

8. Marlborough

Wanganui team:  Stewart Hickford, Jared Smith, Shane Wilson

SENIOR WOMEN

Group A Group B
Auckland Hutt Valley
Otago North Harbour
Canterbury South Canterbury
Composite Wanganui

A Grade - Herbert G Teagle Memorial Challenge Shield

Final placings: 1. Auckland

2. Canterbury

3. Hutt Valley

4. Counties

5. North Harbour
6. Waikato

Group C
Counties
Waikato
Southtand
Kapiti

Auckiand team: Tracey Epps, Li Chunli, Melanie Low, Kirsten Pitcher



36.

B Grade - Canterbury Shield

Final placings:

1.
2
3.
4.
5
6

Otago team: Catherine Fogarty, Yvonne Fogarty, Tracey Phillips, Noeline Towart

VETERAN MEN

Group A
Auckland
Canterbury A
South Canterbury
Composite
Southland B
Hawkes Bay

A Grade

Final piacings:

oW

Auckland team:
B Grade
Final placings:

1
2.
3.
4
5

Otago

South Canterbury
Southland
Wanganui
Composite

Kapiti

Group B

Hutt Valley
North Harbour
Southland A
Canterbury B
Marlborough

Auckland

Hutt Valley

North Harbour
Canterbury A
Southland A
South Canterbury

Bob Lassen, Thomas Wang

Canterbury B
Hawkes Bay
Southland B
Mariborough
Composite

Canterbury B team: Steve Craw, Merv Palmer

VETERAN WOMEN

Competing teams and final placings:

oA LN=

North Harbour
Counties
Southland
Waikato
Canterbury
Auckland

North Harbour team: Jill Edwards, Kaylene Findlay

Nelson team:

37.

BOYS’ UNDER 19

Group A

Hutt Valley
Waitemata

South Canterbury
Wellington
Southland

Group B
Waikato
Canterbury
Wanganui
Marlborough

A Grade - Northern Hawkes Bay Shield

Final placings: 1.
2
3.
4,
5
6

Hutt Valley team:

Hutt Valley
Waikato
Canterbury
Waitemata
Auckland
Otago

Chris Hickling, Jeremy Hickling, Shane Laugesen, Craig McLauchlan

B Grade - Manawatu Jubilee Shield

Final placings: 1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

GIRLS UNDER 19

Group A
Auckland
Otago
Nelson
Southland
Northland

Counties

South Canterbury
Wanganui
Wellington
Mariborough
Composite
Southland

John Halliday, Grant Lawson, Jonathan Pullman, Din Tran

Group B
Canterbury

Hutt Valley
South Canterbury
Composite
Wanganui

A Grade - Northern Hawkes Bay Shield

Final placings: 1.
2.
3.
4,
Auckland team:
B Grade

Final placings: 1.

1
2
3
4
5
6
K

Auckland
Canterbury
Otago

Hutt Valley

Tracey Epps, Melanie Low, Kirsten Pitcher

Netson

Wanganui
Northland

South Canterbury
Composite
Southland

ylie Ferguson, Leisa Ferguson, Trudy Nalder

Group C
Auckland
Otago
Counties
Composite



BOYS UNDER 15

Group A

New Caledonia
Otago A
Waikato
Southland A
Wellington

38.

D Group C
g:ﬁ:vfﬂey South Canterbury
Canterbury Waitemat?
Auckland Wanganui
Composite Otago B
Southland B North Harbour

A Grade - Bob Lassen Shisld

Final placings:

New Caledonia

Waikato

Auckland
Waitemata

o .

1.
2.
3. Hutt Valley
4
5

Wanganui

New Caledonia team: Karl N'guyen, Jerome Sens, Laurent Sens

B Grade - Mr & Mrs R A Voice Shield

Final placings: 1.
2
3
4.
5.
6.
7
8
9

Otago A team:

GIRLS UNDER 15

Group A

New Caledonia
North Harbour
Composite
Otago

Otago A

Canterbury

South Canterbury

North Harbour

Wellington

Composite

Otago B

Southiand A

Southland B '
Jesse Colbert, Matthew Fogarty, Wayne Patrick

Group B
Canterbury

Hutt Valley
Southiand

South Canterbury

A Grade - Ron Gibbons Shield

Final placings: 1.
2
3
4.
5.
6.
7
8

Hutt Valley team:

Hutt Valley

New Caledonia
Canterbury

North Harbour
Composite

Otago

South Canterbury
Southland

Belinda Beazer, Melissa Beazer, Tracey Harris, Tracey MclLauchlan

39.

NEW ZEALAND CHAMPIONSHIPS INDIVIDUAL EVENTS

The number of entries are shown in bold print and the previous year in brackets.

Open Events
Men’s singles
Women’s singles
Men’s doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed Doubles

B Grade
Men's singles
Women'’s singles

C Grade
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles

QOver 55 Years
Men's singles
Men’'s doubles

Qver 45 Years
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Women’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Over 35 Years

Men's singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Women’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 21 Years
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men’s doubles
Women'’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

36
16
18
11
16

36
14

27
16

16
10

10

25

12

18

22

-
Jho

(49)
(21)
(20)
(12)
( 25)

(48)
( 20)

(47
(16)

(14)
( 6)

( 24)
(18)
(12)
( 8)
(15)

(32)
(18)
(14)
()]
(17)

(35)
(10)
(13)
( 5)
(11)

(53)
(31)
{22)
(15)
(28)

(77)
(33}
(33)
(17
(29)

Barry Griffiths (Counties)

Li Chunti (Auckland)

Hagen Bower & Aaron Winborn (Auckland)
Li Chunli & Tracey Epps (Auckland)
Malcolm Temperley & Li Chunli

{North Harbour/Auckland)

Albert Yee (Canterbury)
Jill Edwards (North Harbour)

Andrew Ranson (Hutt Valley)
Toshiko Morii (Auckland)

John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)
Gerry Doyle & John Lelliott (Waikato/Hutt Valley)

Bob Lassen (Auckland)

Pat McArthur (Counties)

Bob Lassen & Thomas Wang (Auckiand)

Kaylene Findlay & Jeanette Wharehoka (North Harbour/Waikato)
Thomas Wang & Toshiko Morii (Auckland/N Harbour)

Geoff Rau (Counties)

Yvonne Fogarty (Otago)

Pat Low & Geoff Rau (Auckland/Counties}

Val Beaver & Averil Roberts {Counties/Hutt Valley)
Maurice Burrowes & Yvonne Fogarty (Otago)

Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)

Lisa Astle (Canterbury)

Hagen Bower & Aaron Winborn (Auckland}

Tracey Epps & Melanie Low {Auckland)

Andrew Hubbard & Melanie Low (Hutt Vailey/Auckland)

Daniel Hempstead (Waikato)

Tracey Epps {Auckland)

Daniel Hempstead & Shane Laugesen(Waikato/Hutt Valley)
Tracey Epps & Melanie Low (Auckland)

Shane Laugesen & Nikki Schollum (Hutt Valley)

Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valley)

Tracey Phillips (Otago)

Shane Laugesen & Jared Smith (Hutt Valley/Wanganui)
Kirsty Giles & Tracey Phillips (Otago)

Daniel Astle & Tracey Phillips (Canterbury/Otago)



40.

Under 15 Years

Boys' singles 52 ( 62) Laurent Sens (New Caledonia)

Girls’ singles 27 { 28) Veronique Cordier (New Caledonia)

Boys’ doubles 26 ( 30) Brendon Adam & Conrad Lee (Waitemata/Auckland)

Girls’ doubles 13 ( 14) Lisa Mitchell & Maree Q’'Connell (Auckland/South Canterbury)
Mixed doubles 25 { 27) Laurent Sens & Veronique Cordier (New Caledonia)

Under i3 Years

Boys’ singles 14 { 30) Jerome Sens (New Caledonia)

Girls’ singles 15 { 15) Tracey MclLauchian (Hutt Valley)

Boys’ doubles 6 { 15} Jerome Sens & Jamie Lennox (New Caledonia/Wellington)
Girls’ doubles 7 ( 7) Tracey McLauchlan & Maree O’Connell (Hutt Valley/

South Canterbury)
Mixed doubles 12 { 14) Kirk George & Tracey McLauchlan (Hutt Valley)

ASSOCIATION AWARD - ARTHUR MEACHEN MEMORIAL CUP

This award is presented to the association whose players achieve the most successes in the finals
of the Open and senior age group individual events at the New Zealand championships.

Points are awarded on the basis of 4 and 2 respectively for the Open and age group events. In the
doubles events the partners share the points.

AUCKLAND was the 1992 winner with 28 points, followed by Counties 10, Hutt Valley 9, North
Harbour 5, Canterbury and Otago 4 each and Waikato 2 points.

ASSOCIATION AWARD - BILL HURREY CUP

This award is presented to the association whose players achieve the most successes in the finals
of the junior individual events at the New Zealand championships.

Points are awarded on the basis of 4 points for the Under 19 and 17 events and 2 points for the
Under 15 and 13 events. In the doubles events the partners share the points.

The 1992 winner was HUTT VALLEY Association whose players scored 17 points. They were
followed by Auckland and Otago 10, Waikato 6, South Canterbury, Canterbury and Wanganui 2,

Waitemata and Weilington with 1 point each.

ALAN AND EDNA MCCALLUM JUNIOR UMPIRING AWARDS

Nine associations nominated 12 boys and 7 giris for these awards.

The 1992 winners were GLEN FOULKES (Canterbury) and NiKKI SCHOLLUM {Hutt Valley). Both
umpired several junior finals and acquitted themselves well.

VICTOR BARNA DUNLOP CUPS

Congratulations are extended to the COUNTIES men’s team and the KAPITI women’s team for
winning the respective cups.

The judging panel was Patricia Swale (Convenor), Neil Tapper and Graeme lsitt. In her report
Patricia Swale wrote:

"Appearance: The overall impressions of the judges were similar throughout. Although several
teams were immaculately dressed, disappointment was expressed by us all at the general standard
of shoes (many disgusting) and socks (football socks!) Shirts, shorts and skirts were not uniform
from the start of the competition. Several teams were never in full uniform or any uniform for the
whole competition.

41.

*More attention should be paid to associations uniforms as listed. They were either not maintained
{or enforced) and the impression was that many team members didn’'t seem to care. The judyes
all agreed that the team uniforms were disappointing especially from the public image that should
have been achieved.

*Women's teams were hard to fault in comparison with the men’s teams.

*Sportsmanship: This was generally reasonable. Verbal comments should be curtailed as several
team members were rather vocal. More attention could be given to retrieving balls etc.

“Punctuality: This was very poor. The day 1 and 2 first sessions commenced with many teams
starting up to twelve minutes late and continuing sessions starting up to 10 minutes late. Teams
were not organised and seemed to hang back e.g. games finishing and the next player not even
ready to start, which had the effect of prolonging sessions.

*Table etiquette: An area to be improved on considerably, with many players never acknowledging
or thanking the umpire. (Note: One player hitting the ball away from his table without taking note
of where he was hitting it to}.

*The allowed points and deductions for teams under the four categories show the judges’
observations. Overall the judges gained an impression of a much higher standard in the women's
teams than in the men’s teams.

“Under the associations marking system it doesn’t show the large difference between the top
placed teams and the bottom of the competition. The two winning teams from both contests were
outstanding.

*The professional approach by the Counties men’s team must be commented on and ali teams
could well be advised to try to achieve this standard, which will greatly improve the public image
to our sport.

“Below the top teams there was close competition and the placings changed over each session.
Temperament was a major problem which continually pulled some teams down. Often a team

member infringed continually and this lowered the good impression made by other team members.”

The following are the points for each team:

MEN WOMEN

Counties 98 Kapiti 95
Marlborough 92 North Harbour 93
Hutt Valley g1 Southland 92
Waikato 90 Counties 91
Canterbury 89 Hutt Valley 90
Waitemata 87 Otago 89
Otago 86 Auckland 89
South Canterbury 85 South Canterbury 87
Southland 84 Waikato 86
Kapiti 82 Wanganui 85
Wanganui 81 Canterbury 84
North Harbour A 80

North Harbour B 79

Auckiand 77



42.

SECONDARY SCHOOLS GIRLS’ TEAMS CHAMPIONSHIP 43.

New Zealand finals hosted by Southland, 1 September 1992. PRIMARY/INTERMEDIATE SCHOOLS TEAMS TOURNAMENTS

The regional winners were: New Zealand finals hosted by Nelson, 17 October 1992,

Region 1 Rangitoto College
Region 2 -

i H STJ X W-L POSITION
Regfon 3 - ) Hutt intermediate XXX 7-0 6-1 2-0 1
Reg!on 4 Hu.tt V‘alle'y Memorial St Josephs, Nelson 0-7 XXX 4.3 1-1 2
Region 5 Kaiapoi High School Kenmure Intermediate, Otago 1-6 3-4 XXX 0-2 3

Region 6 Otago Girls High School
The winners of the North Island and South Island sections of the tournaments were:
Due to iliness, the Hutt Valley Memorial College team was unable to compete at the finals and ¢

Rangitoto College did not compete. North Island Hutt Intermediate

) South Island St Josephs, Nelson
In the final Kaiapoi High School beat Otago Girls High School 4-3.

Members of the Teams:

Members of the Teams:

Hutt Intermediate (Lower Hutt):  Chris Boaden, Daniel Marks, Craig Ulyatt
St Josephs (Nelson): Ben Blundell, Paul McGuire, Cherie Nalder
Kenmure Intermediate (Dunedin): Kathry Hogg, Tina Lee, Ross Phillips

Kaiapoi High School: Tracey Blyth, Debbie Williams, Fiona Williams
Otago Girls High School: Jacinda Brown, Tracey Phillips, Wendy Blondeil

SECONDARY SCHOOLS OPEN TEAMS CHAMPIONSHIP

New Zealand finals hosted by Southland, 1 September 1992.
The regional winners were:

Region 1 St Kentigern College
Region 2 Hamilton Boys High School
Region 3 -

Region 4 Hutt Valley High School
Region 5 Shirley Boys High School
Region 6 Otago Boys High School

Four teams competed at the finals held in Invercargiil.

H HV c o) W-L POSITIONS
Hamiiton Boys High XXX 4-0 5-2 6-1 3-0 1
Hutt Valley High School 0-4 XXX 6-1 6-1 20 2~/ 2
Shirley Boys High School 2-5 1-6 XXX 5-2 1.2 3
Otago Boys High School 1-6 1-6 2-5 XXX €00 -3 4

Members of the Teams:

Hamilton Boys High School  Chris Herlihy, Paul Hempstead, Daniel Hempstead

Hutt Valley High School: Greg Clark, Danny McPhee, Jeremy Hickling
Shirley Boys High School Christian Druery, Mark Stewart, Daniel Astle
{Christchurch):

Otago Boys High School: Graeme Heenan, Johnathan West, Wayne Patrick



44,

45.
1992 AUSTRALIAN U15 AND U17 CHAMPIONSHIPS - held in Mackay 28 June-3 Jul
feams 25TH OLYMPIC GAMES : held in Barcelona, Spain, 25 July - 9 August

Team: Peter Jackson and Hagen Bower (men’s singles and doubles), Li Chunii (women’s singles).

Under 17 Boys: Shane Laugesen {Hutt Valley), Daniel Astle (Canterbury), Jared Smith

(Wanganuil, Jeremy Hickling (Hutt Valley) The balance of the Oceania representation were the Australian players Kerri Tepper (women's

i Ying Kwok (women's doubles).
Under 17 Girls: Tracey Phillips (Otago), Kylie Ferguson (Nelson), Vicki Garrett {Southland), singles and doubles) and Ying Kw
Heidi Schrama {Manawatu)

Results:
Under 15 Boys: Conrad Lee (Auckland), Chris Herlihy (Waikato) Brendon Adam
. . . . k :
(Waitemata), Mark Stuart (Northland) Men’s singles Peter Jackson
i i Shibutani {(Japan) -19, -13
Under 15 Girls: Lisa Mitchell (Auckland), Laura-Lee Smith (Canterbury), Fiona Williams ' :g:; }\::rg,s:é ?Rz):t::)l i -12,-18
(Canterbury), Tracey McLauchlan (Hutt Valley) beat Ruben Arado (Cuba) 12,15
Officials: David Jackson, Martin Duffy, Barry Butler, Ron Garrett, Ngaire Garrett Men’s singles - Hagen Bower
Teams resuits lost Jean Phillipe Gatien (France) ‘;4'9'13
. lost Zoran Kalinic (Yugoslavia -
Boys Girls lost Atanda Musa (Nigeria) -13,-15
Under 17 v South Australia won 7-2 Under 17 v Presidents won 5-4
' N k nd Hagen Bower
v Tasmania won 9-0 v ACT won 6-3 Men's doubles Peter Jackson a g
v Queensland lost 4-5 v Victoria B won 6-3 i (Poland) -10, -13
bba & Leszek Kucharski (Polan
v Queensiand B won 9-0 v Queensland won 6-3 :OSt g;gni?‘yE?;:‘& jean Phillipe Gatien (France) -15, -14
v Presidents won 9-0 v Tasmania won 6-3 IOSt Atanda Musa & Sule Olaleye (Nigeria) -12, -16
v NSw lost 3-6 v Victoria lost 0-9 ost
v Victoria lost 4-5 R . ;
v West Australia  won 5-4 Women’s singles - Li Chunli
57
beat Helen Amankwaa {Ghana) '
FINAL PLACING 4TH FINAL PLACING 2ND beat Lily Hugh (USA) 81,56 .
Yu (Korea) 9T
Under 15 v Tasmania won 8-1 Under 15 v Queensland lost 3-6 lost Sun Bok Yu (Kore
v Queensland B lost 3-6 v Victoria lost 2-7 . f
i llists:
v NSwW won 9-0 v West Australia  lost 1-8 Table Tennis Qlympic Medallists
v West Australia  won 8-1 v NSw won 6-3 (Sweden)
re o i Jan-Ove Waldner
v South Australia won 5-4 v Tasmania won 8-1 Men’s singles cssi(l)v:r J:an.Phillipe Gatien (France)
v Queensiand lost 3-6 v South Australia lost 2-7 Bronze Ma Wenge (China)
v Victoria lost 0-9 Kim Taek Soo (Korea)
FINAL PLACING 4TH FINAL PLACING 6TH Women’s singles Gold Deng Yaping (C:!na;
. Silver Qiao Hong (China
Individual events Bronze Hyun Jung Hwa (Korea)
Li Bun Hui {North Korea)
Under 15 Boy’s singles GOLD Conrad Lee
Under 17 Boy’s doubles Bronze Conrad Lee/Brendon Adam H (China)
’ id Lun Lin/'Wang Tao
Boy’s doubles Bronze Shane Laugesen/Jeremy Hickling Men'’s doubles gicl)ver Steffen Fetzner/Jorg Rosskopf (Germany)
Mixed doubles Silver Shane Laugesen/Tracey Phillips Bronze Kang Hee Chun/Lee Chul Seung  (Korea)
. Kim Taek Soo/Yoo Nam Kyu (Korea)
Merit Placings - The following were included in the Order of Merit announced at the end of the
championships. Women's doubles Gold Deng Yaping/Qiao Hong {China)
Silver Chen Zihe/Gao Jun (China)
Under 17 Boys No. 5 Shape Laugesen Bronze Li Bun Hui/Yu Sun Bok (North Korea)
No. 7 Daniel Astle Hong Cha OK/Hyun Jung Hwa  (Korea)
No. 9  Jared Smith
Under 17 Girls No. 4 Tracey Phillips
Under 15 Boys No. 1 Conrad Lee



46.

1992 AUSTRALIAN VETERANS CHAMPIONSHIPS - held in Canberra_18-24 Qctober 47.

LIST OF PERMANENT TROPHIES

We are grateful to John Lelliott for supplying a report and results of these championships.

Eighteen players from New Zealand participated. The teams performed well with final placings in NEW ZEALAND OPEN CHAMPIONSHIPS
most groups well ahead of last year. The outstanding performance was the Over 40 Women’s team
beating top seeds Victoria 6-5 which caused a big upset. Despite Victoria having beaten South INTER-ASSOCIATION TEAMS CHAMPIONSHIPS

Australia they finished 2nd on the countback with our ladies 3rd.
Men's Competition

Teams results ‘A’ Grade
Kean Challenge Shield
Over 40 Men Over 40 Women ‘B’ Grade Russ Algie Shield
v ACT won 8-3 v ACT won 7-4 'C’ Grade T R D Flint Shield
v NSw lost 2-9 v NSW won 8-3 ‘D’ Grade Wanganui Shield
v Queensland A lost 2-9 v Queensland won 8-3
v Queensland B won 11-0 v South Australia lost 2-9 Women's Competition
v South Australia lost 5-6 v Tasmania won 8-3 ‘A’ Grade Herbert G Teagle Memorial Challenge Shield
v Victoria won 6-5 v Victoria won 6-5 ‘B’ Grade Canterbury Shield
v Presidents won 7-4 v Presidents won 11-0 'C’ Grade Mr and Mrs S A Bremford Shield
‘D’ Grade Bay of Plenty Shield
FINAL PLACING 4TH out of 8 FINAL PLACING 3RD out of 8
Team Awards
Qver 50 Men Over 60 Women Men’s competition Victor Barna Dunlop Cup
v ACT won 6-5 v NSW lost 5-6 Women'’s competition Victor Barna Dunlop Cup
v NSW lost 3-8 v Queensland won 8-3
v Northern Territory won 7-4 v South Australia won 9-2 INDIVIDUAL EVENTS
v Queensland A won 6-5 v Victoria lost 1-10
v Queensland B won  11-0 v Presidents won  10-1 Senior Events
v South Australia lost 2-9 Men’s singles Donald Cup
v Victoria lost 0-11 Women's singles Donald Cup
Men’s doubles H N Ballinger Cups
FINAL PLACING 4TH out of 8 FINAL PLACING 3RD out of 6 Women's doubles Vern Mitchell Rose Bowls
Mixed doubles Franklin Cups
Individual Performances 55 Years and Over
Men's singles KL & S M Pointon Cup
Over 40 Men’s doubles Bronze Bob Lassen {with R Lassen, NSW) Women's singles Les Elliott Cup
Women’s doubles  Bronze Lynley Barker/Linda Wynks
Over 60 Men's singles GOLD John Lelliott 45 Years and Over
Women’s singles Silver Thelma May Men’s singles A E B Cheal & F R Paton Cup
Men’s doubles Bronze John Lelliott (with F Molyneaux) Women's singles South Taranaki Cup
Women's doubles  Bronze Thelma May/Isabei Cleland Men’s doubles Napier Sub-Association Cups
Mixed doubles Silver John Lelliott/Thelma May Women'’s doubles Canterbury Rose-bowls
Over 70 Women's doubles  GOLD Alice Stevenson {with D de Low) Mixed doubles A B McCallum Cup and Mrs A B McCallum Rose Bowl
35 Years and Over
Merit List Men’s singles The Arnold Percy Memorial Trophy
Women's singles H Jean Etliott Cup
Over 40 Men No. 3 Bob Lassen
Over 40 Women No. 6 Averil Roberts Under 21 Years
No. 9 Val Beaver Men’s singles Mr and Mrs R King Trophy
No. 12 Lynley Barker Women'’s singles Mr and Mrs L Hoete Trophy
Over 50 Men No. 10 John Lelliott Men’s doubles Bill Butterworth Memoria! Cups
Over 60 Women No. 3 Thelma May Women's doubles Bill Butterworth Memorial Cups

No. 7 Isabel Cleland Mixed doubles Norman Bruce Memorial Cups



48.

NEW ZEALAND JUNIOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

INTER ASSOCIATION TEAMS CHAMPIONSHIPS

Under 19 Years
Boys’ teams competition

Girls’ teams competition

Under 15 Years
Boys’ teams competition

Girls’ teams competition

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls” doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls® singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

- 'A’ Grade
- 'B’ Grade
-’ A’ Grade

- ‘A’ Grade
- 'B’ Grade
- 'C’ Grade
- 'A’ Grade
- 'B’ Grade
- 'C’ Grade

Northern Hawkes Bay Shield

Manawatu Jubilee Shieid

Northern Hawkes Bay Shield

Bob Lassen Shield

Mr and Mrs R A Voice Shield

Mid-Canterbury Shield
Ron Gibbons Shield

Mr and Mrs R A Voice Shield

Mid-Canterbury Shield

INDIVIDUAL EVENTS

Auckland Cup

South Canterbury Cup
F J O'Gorman Cups
Hawkes Bay Cups
Dunlop Trophies

Canterbury Cup
Canterbury Cup

St Ronan’s Cups

J W Andrews Cups
Hutt Vailey Cups

South Canterbury Cup
South Canterbury Cup

F T Powell Cups

B H Pairaudeau Cups
Jenny and Ming Ling Cups

Dave Christie Cup
Jay Paipa Cup
Davis Cups
Ashley Cups
Horowhenua Cups

ASSQCIATION AWARDS

NZ Open & Senior Age Group Finals
NZ Junior Age Group Finals

Men’s contest
Women's contest

Arthur Meachen Memorial Cup
Bill Hurrey Cup

INTER-ISLAND REPRESENTATIVE CONTESTS

Inter-Island Shield
Inter-Island Shield

Senior Events
Men'’s singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

45 Years and Over

Men's singles
Women’s singles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls* doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys' singles
Girls' singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls® singles

Senior Events
Men'’s singles
Women's singles
Men'’s doubles
Women’s doubles
Mixed doubles

45 Years and Over

Men’s singles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls' singles

49.

NORTH ISLAND CHAMPIONSHIPS

Wairarapa Cup

Bay of Plenty Cup

W J Donovan Cups

Les C Elliott Rose-bowls
R W Owen Cups

H H Barker Cup
Mary Broadbent Cup

Con Voss Cup

Harry Jones Cup

K A Fraser Cups

Mr and Mrs J V Evans Cup
Norm Parsons Cups

Edward Lumley Cup
Ken Galloway Cup
Nelson Tizard Trophies
H Jean Efliott Cups

A J Richards Cups

Player Development Trophy
Pairaudeau Trophy

SOUTH ISLAND CHAMPIONSHIPS

South Island Association Challenge Cup
South Island Association Chaltenge Cup
Halex Trophies

P M Purdon Rose-bowls

Jean and Les Elliott Cups

McKay Memorial Cup

J H Don Miller Cup
Otago Cup
John Flint & Kevin Ward Memorial Trophies

Neville Brightwell Cup
Neville Brightwell Cup

John Flint & Kevin Ward Memorial Trophy
TR D Flint Cup



50.

INDIVIDUAL AWARDS 51.
PLAYER OF THE YEAR Cup LIST OF DISTRICT ASSOCIATION OPEN CHAMPIONSHIP WINNERS 1992
JUNIOR OF THE YEAR H N Ballinger Cup
AUCKLAND
JUNIOR PLAYER OF THE YEAR Russell Dickey Memorial Cup
Open Events
JUNIOR UMPIRES AWARD FOR BOYS The Alan & Edna McCallum Cup Men’s singles Barry Griffiths (Counties)
Women'’s singles Melanie Low {Auckland)
JUNIOR UMPIRES AWARD FOR GIRLS The Alan & Edna McCallum Cup Men’'s doubles Carl Herbert & Barry Gritfiths ((Waikato/Counties)
Women's doubles Jillian Reed-Moratti & Tracey Epps (Auckiand)
INTER-SCHOOLS TEAMS CHAMPIONSHIPS Mixed doubles Andrew Hubbard & Melanie Low (Hutt Valley/Auckland)
Secondary Schools Over 40 Years
New Zealand Final Dave Cook Cup Men’s singles Bob Lassen (Auckland)
North Island Final Stuart Brackenridge Shield Women's singles Toshiko Morii (Auckland)
South Island Final Dellaca Cup Men’s doubles Peter Root & Pat Low {North Harbour/Auckland)

Women's doubles Toshiko Morii & Margurette Green (Auckland)

Primary/Intermediate Schools

New Zealand Final
North Island Final
South Island Final

Westland Savings Bank Trophy
Peter Ansdell Shield
PDL Cup

Under 21 Years
Men’s singles
Women's singles

Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)
Samantha Palmer (Canterbury)

Under 19 Years

Boys' singles Stuart Jones {Waikato)

Girls” singles Tracey Epps (Auckland}

Boys’ doubles Daniel Hempstead & Carl Herbert (Waikato)

Girls” doubles Tiffany Crawford & Rachael Hooper (Northland)
Mixed doubles Daniel Hempstead & Tracey Epps (Waikato/Auckland)

Under 17 Years

Boys’ singles Conrad Lee (Auckland)

Girls’ singles Tiffany Crawford (Northland)

Boys’ doubles Conrad Lee & Stuart Jones (Auckland/Waikato)
Girls’ doubles Tiffany Crawford & Rachael Hooper (Northland)
Mixed Doubles Conrad Lee & Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

Under 15 Years

Boys' singles Conrad Lee (Auckland)

Girls’ singles Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

Boys’ doubles Brendon Adam & Conrad Lee (Waitemata/Auckland)
Girls’ doubles Evelyn Bishop & Toni Horsman (Counties/Auckland)

Mixed doubles Conrad Lee & Lisa Mitchell (Auckland}

Under 13 Years

Boys’ singles Jason Ng (North Harbour}

Girls’ singles Catherine Danby (North Harbour)

Boys’ doubles Daniel Adam & Pau! Innes (Waitemata/Waikato)
Girls’ doubles Toni Horsman & Pearl Nahi (Counties)

Mixed doubles Daniel Adam & Megan Lorimer {Waitemata/Waikato)

CANTERBURY
Open Events
Men’s singles Karl Entwistle (Canterbury)
Women'’s singles Tracey Phillips (Otago)
Men’s doubles Karl Entwistle & Darrin Entwistle (Canterbury)

Women’s doubles Tracey Phillips & Lisa Astle (Otago/Canterbury)
Mixed doubles Kari Entwistle & Lisa Astle {Canterbury)



Over 5Q Years
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Over 40 Years
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men’s doubles
Women'’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 21 Years
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men's doubles
Women’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles

‘ Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Giris’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys' singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles

Open Events
Men's singles -
Women’s singles
Men’s doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

52.

John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)

Thelma May (Canterbury)

John Lelliott & Colin Tipper (Hutt Valley/Sth Canterbury)
John Lelliott & Thelma May (Hutt Valley/Canterbury)

Les Stewart (Canterbury)

Lynley Barker (Canterbury)

Les Stewart & John Lelliott (Canterbury/Hutt Valley)
Janice Stead & Thelma May (Canterbury)

Les Stewart & Lynley Barker (Canterbury)

Daniel Astle (Canterbury)

Tracey Phillips (Otago)

Glen Foulkes & Simon Fenwick (Canterbury)
Tracey Phillips & Lisa Astle (Otago/Canterbury)
Simon Fenwick & Samantha Palmer (Canterbury}

Ben Duffy (Otago)

Tracey Phillips (Otago)

Dean Sanderson & Matthew Millar {(Canterbury)
Tracey Phillips & Lisa Astle (Otago/Canterbury)
Daniel Astle & Lisa Astle {Canterbury)

Daniel Astle (Canterbury)

Tracey Phillips (Otago)

Daniel Astle & Glen Foulkes (Canterbury)
Tracey Phillips & Kirsty-Anne Giles (Otago)

Jesse Colbert (Otago)

Fiona Williams (Canterbury)

Grant Thom & Robert Morrison (Canterbury/Sth Canterbury)
Laura-Lee Smith & Fiona Williams (Canterbury)

Robert Morrison & Laura-Lee Smith (Sth Canterbury/Canterbury)

Ross Phillips (Otago)

Maree O’Connell (Sth Canterbury)

Ross Phillips & James Morrison (Qtago/Sth Canterbury)

Maree O’Connell & Andrea Winstanley (Sth Canterbury/Canterbury)

COUNTIES

Barry Griffiths (Counties)

Tracey Epps {Auckland)

Aaron Winborn & Hagen Bower (Auckland)

Sarah Munday & Melanie Low (Waikato/Auckland)
David Jackson & Sarah Munday (Auckland/Waikato)

Over 50 Years

Men's singles

Over 40 Years
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men's doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Boys' doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys' doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’” doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boys’ singies
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles

Open Events
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men’'s doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubies

Over 40 Years
Men’s Singles

Under 19 Year
Boys’ singles
Boy’s doubles

Under 17 Years
Boy’s singies

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubies
Girls’ doubles

53.

Nam Hang Lee (Auckland)

Pat Low (Auckland)
Val Beaver (Counties)
Pat Low & Nam Hang Lee {Auckland)

Stuart Jones (Waikato)
Craig Dye & Brett Whitcombe (Auckland)
Brett Whitcombe & Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

Conrad Lee (Auckland)
Lisa Mitchell {Auckiand)
Conrad Lee & Stuart Jones (Auckland/Waikato)

Conrad Lee (Auckland)

Lisa Mitche!l (Auckland}

Conrad Lee & Brendon Adam (Auckland/Waitemata)
Catherine Danby & Anna Danby (North Harbour)
Conrad Lee & Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

Paul Innes (Waikato)

Anne Danby (North Harbour)

Christopher Tonkin & James Innes (Waitemata)
Catherine Danby & Anna Danby (North Harbour)

EAST WAIKATO

Barry Griffiths (Counties)

Sarah Munday {Waikato)

Guy Palmer & Blair Quested (North Harbour/Auckland)
Sarah Munday & Lisa Mitchell (Waikato/Auckland)
Carl Herbert & Sarah Munday (Waikato)

Sonny Rivers (Waitemata)

Daniel Hempstead (Waikato)
Tony Innes & Chris Herlihy (Auckland/Waikato)

Tony Innes (Auckland)

Conrad Lee (Auckland)

Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

Brendon Adam & Conrad Lee (Waitemata/Auckland)
Lisa Mitchell & L McCully (Auckland/East Waikato)



Open Events
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men’s doubles

Women's doubles

Mixed doubles

Over 45 Years

Men's singles

Over 35 Years
Men'’s singles
Women's singles
Doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Boys’ doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Boys’ doubles

Under 13 Years
Boys' singies

QOpen Events
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles

Women's doubles

Mixed doubles

Over 55 Years
Singles
Doubles

Over 45 Years
Men'’s singles
Women's singles
Doubles

Over 35 Years
Men's singles
Women's singles
Doubles

Under 21 Years
Singles

54.

HAWKES BAY

Stuart Jones (Waikato)

Michele White (Manawatu)

Paul Whitehead & Barry Wynks (Manawatu)

Diana White & Linda Wynks (Hutt Valley/Manawatu)
Barry Wynks & Diana White (Manawatu/Hutt Valley)

Eddie Millard (Manawatu)

Barry Wynks (Manawatu)
Linda Wynks (Manawatu)
Russell Winkley & Lester Bartle {Hawkes Bay)

Stuart Jones (Waikato)
Craig Dye & Brett Whitcombe (Auckland)

Stuart Jones (Waikato)

Ben Lindstrom (Hutt Valley)
Paul Innes & Ben Lindstrom (Waikato/Hutt Vailey)

Paul Innes (Waikato)

HUTT VALLEY

Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)

Diana White (Hutt Valley)

Andrew Hubbard & Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valley)
Linda Wynks & Raewyn Young (Manawatu/Hutt Valley)
Shane Laugesen & Nikki Schollum (Hutt Valley)

Albert Roberts (Hutt Valley)
Jim Delahunty & John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)

Warren Evans (Hutt Valley}
Bev Knowles (Wairarapa)
Bruce Connolly & John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)

Warren Evans (Hutt Valley)
Linda Wynks {Manawatu)
Bruce Connolly & Barry Wynks (Hutt Valley/Manawatu)

Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls' singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls” doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys' singles
Girls’ singles
Boys' doubles
Girls’” doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls” doubles

Open Events
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles

Women’s doubles

Mixed doubles

Qver 50 Years
Men’s doubles
Beubles Sing/cs

Over 40 Years
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles

Women’s doubles

Mixed doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys' singles
Boys’ doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Boys’ doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Boys’ doubles

Under 13 Years

Boys’ singles

55.

Jared Smith (Wanganui)

Nikki Schollum (Hutt Valley)

Shane Laugesen & Jared Smith (Hutt Valley/Wanganui)
Stacey Hooper & Nikki Schollum (Wanganui/Hutt Valley)
Shane Laugesen & Nikki Schollum (Hutt Valley)

Jared Smith (Wanganui)

Donna Murphy (Hutt Valley)

Shane Laugesen & Jared Smith (Hutt Valley/Wanganui)
Jill Freeman & Donna Murphy (Hutt Valiey)

Jonathan Spring (Wanganui)

Tracey Mclauchlan (Hutt Vailey)

Thomas Hovey & Jonathan Spring (Wanganui)
Melissa Beazer & Tracey Mclauchlan {Hutt Vailey)
Anthony Joe & Melissa Beazer (Hutt Valley)

Kirk George (Hutt Valley)

V Ting (Hutt Valley}

Kirk George & J Lennox (Hutt Vailey/Wellington)
L Boaden & V Ting (Hutt Vailey)

KAPITI

Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)

Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)

Andrew Hubbard & Shane Laugesen {Hutt Valley)
Sabine Koestel & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)
Andrew Hubbard & Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)

Jim Delahunty & John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)
John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)

David Chow (Hutt Valley)

Averil Roberts (Hutt Vailey)

John Lelliott & Jim Harris (Hutt Valley}
Isabel Cleland & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)
David Chow & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)

Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valley)
Jared Smith & Shane Laugesen (Wanganui/Hutt Valley)

Jared Smith (Wanganui)
Jared Smith & Shane Laugesen (Wanganui/Hutt Valley)

Johnathan Spring (Wanganui)
Ben Lindstrom & Anthony Joe {Hutt Valley)

Kirk George (Hutt Valley)



Qpen Events
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

Qver 50 Years
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men's doubles

Over 40 Years
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men’s doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls” singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys' singles

Open Events
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Women'’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Veteran Events
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men’'s doubles
Women’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 21 Years
Men’s singles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles

56.
MANAWATU

Andrew Hubbard {Hutt Valley)

Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)

David Allardyce & Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)
Sabine Koestel & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)
David Chow & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)

John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)
Gladys Halford (Manawatu)
Jim Jarmin & Mike McAvinue (Manawatu)

David Chow (Hutt Valley)
Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)
William Weinstock & John Lelliott {(North Taranaki/Hutt Valley)

Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valley)

Heidi Schrama (Manawatu)

Shane Laugesen & Jonathan Spring (Hutt Valley/Wanganui)
Heidi Schrama & S Hooper (Manawatu/Wanganui)

Shane Laugesen & Jill Freeman {(Hutt Vailey)

Johnathan Spring (Wanganui)

NELSON

Mathew Miller (Canterbury)

Raewyn Young (Hutt Valley)

Noel Williams & Peter Wells (Mariborough/Nelson)
Glenda Ferguson & Leisa Ferguson (Netson)

Mark Stewart & Raewyn Young (Canterbury/Hutt Vailey)

John Lelliott {(Hutt Vailey)

Glenda Ferguson (Nelson)

John Lelliott & Peter Wells {Hutt Valley/Nelson)

Kath Gilchrist & Ann Barrer (Marlborough)

Noel Williams & Glenda Ferguson (Marlborough/Nelson)

Mathew Miller {Canterbury)

Mathew Miller (Canterbury)

Leisa Ferguson (Nelson)

Tim Armstrong & Mathew Miller (Canterbury)

Andrew Chambers & Leisa Ferguson (Marlborough/Nelson)

Mark Stewart (Canterbury)

Trudy Nalder (Neison)}

Tim Armstrong & Mark Stewart (Canterbury)
Trudy Naider & Cherie Nalder (Neison)

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls' singles
Boys’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boys’ singles
Boys’ doubies
Girls'singles

Open Events
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men's doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

Over 40 Years
Men's singles
Women’s singles

Over 30 Years
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls'singles
Boys’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls' singles
Boys’ doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles

Open Events
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

Over 55 Years

Men’s singles

57.

Mark Stewart {Canterbury)

Wanita Nalder (Nelson)

Steve Duggan & Mark Stewart (Canterbury)

Mark Stewart & Wanita Nalder {Canterbury/Nelson)

R Shirley (West Coast)
Mathew Dewar & Gareth Burke (Nelson)
Cherie Nalder (Neison)

NORTHLAND

Tony Radford (North Harbour)

Sarah Munday (Waikato)

Malcolm Temperley & Guy Palmer (Aucikiandl?) A Haréou~ J
Melanie Low & Sarah Munday (Auckland/Waikato)

David Jackson & Sarah Munday (Auckland/Waikato)

Pat Low (Auckland)
Christine Cunningham (North Harbour)

Murray Finch {(Waikato)

Christine Cunningham (North Harbour}

Murray Finch & David Jackson (Waikato/Auckland}
Pat Low & Jill Edwards {Auckland/North Harbour)

Paul Bowman (Auckland}

Melanie Low {Auckland)

Brett Whitcombe & Craig Dye (Auckland)
Conrad Lee & Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

Conrad Lee {Auckland)}
Lisa Mitchell {Auckland)
Conrad Lee & Brendon Adam (Auckland/Waitemata)

Conrad Lee (Auckland)
Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)
Mark Stuart & Chris Herlihy (Northland/Waikato)

NORTH HARBOUR

Peter:Jackson (Auckland)

Li Chunli (Auckland}

Hagen Bower & Peter Jackson (Auckiand)
Li Chunli & Tracey Epps (Auckland)

Peter Jackson & Li Chunli {Auckland)

Harry Dye (Auckland)



Qver 45 Years
Men's singles
Women’s singles
Doubles

Qver 35 Years
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Doubles

Mixed doubles

Under 21 Years
Singles

Under 19 Years
Boys' singles
Girls' singles
Doubles

Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boy’s singles
Girls’ singles
Boy's doubles
Girls’ doubles

Over 60 Years
Men's singles

Over 50 Years
Men’s singles
Men’s doubles

Over 40 Years
Men’s singles
Men's doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

58.

Bob Lassen (Auckland)
Christine Cunningham (North Harbour)
John Te Pania & Thomas Wang (North Harbour/Auckland)

Bob Lassen (Auckland)

Kaylene Findlay (North Harbour)

Jill Edwards & Pat McArthur (North Harbour/Counties)

Bob Lassen & Christine Cunningham (Auckland/North Harbour)

Hagen Bower {Auckland)

Daniel Hempstead (Waikato)

Tracey Epps (Auckland)

Daniel Hempstead & Chris Herlihy (Waikato)
Conrad Lee & Lisa Mitchell {Auckland)

Conrad Lee (Auckland)
Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)
Conrad Lee & Stuart Jones {Auckland/Waikato)

Conrad Lee (Auckland)

Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)

Conrad Lee & Brendon Adam {Auckland/Waitemata)
Anna & Catherine Danby (North Harbour)

Craig Sims & Anna Danby (North Harbour)

Daniel Adam (Waitemata)

Catherine Danby (North Harbour)

Daniel Adam & Pau! Innes (Waitemata/Waikato)
Anna Danby & Catherine Danby (North Harbour)

NORTH TARANAKI

John Elliott (North Taranaki)

John Elliott {North Taranaki)
John Elliott & George Tannahill (North Taranaki)

William Weinstock {North Taranaki)
Jim Harris & William Weinstock (Hutt Vailey/North Taranaki)

Jared Smith (Wanganui)

Stacey Hooper (Wanganui)

Jared Smith & Thomas Hovey (Wanganui)

Tracey Harris & Stacey Hooper {Hutt Valley/Wanganui)
Jared Smith & Stacey Hooper (Wanganui)

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubies

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boys' singles
Girls’ singles

Open Events
Men's singles
Womens’ singles
Men’s doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

Over 50 Years
Men's singles

Over 40 Year:
Men's singles
Men's doubles

Under 21 Years
Men’s singles
Womens's singles
Men‘s doubles
Women’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 19 Years
Boy's singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boy’s singles
Girls’ singles
Boys' doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 15 Years
Boy’s singles
Girls’ singles
Boy's doubles
Girl’s doubles
Mixed doubles

59.

Jared Smith (Wanganui)
Tracey Harris (Hutt Valley)
Jared Smith & Greg Smith (Wanganui)

Johnathan Spring (Wanganui)

Tracey Harris (Hutt Valley)

Jamie Hinz & Brent Hinz (North Taranaki)

Tracey Harris & Kim Wade (Hutt Valley/Wanganui)
Jamie Hinz & Tracey Harris (North Taranaki/Hutt Valley)

Michael Purvis (Wanganui)
Amy Smith (Wanganui)

OTAGO

Karl Entwistle (Canterbury}

Samantha Palmer {(Canterbury)

Maurice Burrowes & Andrew Marr {Otago)
Yvonne Fogarty & Catherine Fogarty (Otago)
Maurice Burrowes & Yvonne Fogarty (Otago)

Barrie Kendall {Otago)

Les Stewart (Canterbury)
Barrie Kendall & John Sparrow (Otago)

Simon Fenwick (Canterbury)

Samantha Palmer (Canterbury)

Martijn Prent & Jonathan West (Otago)

Kirsty Giles & Wendy Blondell {Otago)

Simon Fenwick & Samantha Palmer {Canterbury)

Ben Duffy (Otago)

Samantha Palmer (Canterbury)

Martijn Prent & Jonathan West (Otago)

Samantha Palmer & Kerry Butler (Canterbury/South Canterbury)
Ben Dutly & Samantha Palmer (Otago/Canterbury)

Martijn Prent (Otago)

Wendy Blondell (Otago)

Martijn Prent & Jonathan West (Otago)

Kirsty Giles & Wendy Blondell {Otago)

Robert Morrison & Kirsty Giles (South Canterbury/Otago)

Mark Stewart (Canterbury)

Maree O'Connell (South Canterbury)

Matthew Fogarty & Robert Morrison (Otago/South Canterbury)
Maree O'Connell & K Hogg (South Canterbury/Otago)

Mark Stewart & Maree O’Connsll {Canterbury/South Canterbury)



Under 13 Years
Boy’s singles
Girls’ singles
Doubles

Open _Events
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

Qver 50 Years
Men'’s singles
Men’s doubles

Over 40 Years
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men's doubles

Under 21 Years
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men's doubles
Women's doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys' singles
Giris’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys' singies
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singies
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls" singles
Doubles

60.

Ross Phillips (Otago)
Maree O’Connell (South Canterbury)
Ross Phillips & Michael Mullin {Otago/Southland)

SOUTH CANTERBURY

Karl Entwistle (Canterbury)

Tracey Phillips (Otago)

Mike Hamel & Maurice Burrowes (Canterbury/Otago)
Lisa Astle & Tracey Phillips (Canterbury/Otago)

Karl Entwistle & Lisa Astle {Canterbury)

Colin Tipper {South Canterbury)
Clive Adamson & Albie Biddington (Southland/West Coast)

Les Stewart (Canterbury)
Lynley Barker (Canterbury}
Barry Butler & Colin Tipper (South Canterbury)

Daniel Astie (Canterbury)

Lisa Astle (Canterbury}

Graeme Heenan & Martijn Prent (Otago)

Lisa Palmer & Tracey Phillips (Canterbury/Otago}
Daniel Astle & Lisa Astle (Canterbury)

Daniel Astle (Canterbury)

Tracey Phillips (Otago)

Dean Sanderson & Matthew Millar (Canterbury)
Lisa Astle & Tracey Phillips (Canterbury/Otago)
Matthew Millar & Samantha Paimer (Canterbury)

Daniel Astle {Canterbury)

Tracey Phillips (Otago}

Glen Foulkes & Daniel Astle (Canterbury)
Tracey Phillips & Kirsty Giles {Otago)

Robert Morrison (South Canterbury)

Laura-Lee Smith (Canterbury)

Jesse Colbert & Mark Stewart (Otago/Canterbury)
Laura-Lee Smith & Fiona Williams (Canterbury)
Mark Stewart & Fiona Williams (Canterbury)

Ross Phillips (Otago)
Maree O’Connell (South Canterbury)
Ross Phillips & Stephen Butler (Otago/South Canterbury)

s

Open Events
Men’s singles
Women's singles

Over 45 Years
Men's singles
Men's doubles

Over 35 Years
Men's singles
Men’s doubles

Over 35 years
Women's singles

Under 21 Years
Singles

Under 19 Years
Boy’s singles
Girls’ singles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys' singles
Girls’ singles

Open Events
Men'’s singles
Women's singles

Over 40 Years
Men's singles
Women's singles

Under 21 Years
Men’'s singles
Women's singles

Under 19 Years
Boys' singles
Girls’ singles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles

Under 15 Years
Boys' singles
Girls’ singles

61.

SOUTHLAND

Grant Wilson (Otago)
Tracey Phillips {Otago)

Colin Neutze (Southland)
Clive Adamson & Colin Neutze (Southland)

Martin Duffy (Otago)
Barry Butier & Martin Duffy (South Canterbury/Otago)

Ngaire Garrett (Southland)

Graeme Heenan (Otago)

Martijn Prent (Otago)
Tracey Phillips {Otago)

Daniel Astle (Canterbury)

Tracey Phillips (Otagol

Martijn Prent & Johnathan West (Otago)
Tracey Phillips & Kirsty Giles (Otago)

Robert Morrison (South Canterbury)
Tanya Daly (Southland)

WAIKATO

Barry Griffiths {Counties)
Tracey Epps (Auckland)

Pat Low (Auckland)
Christine Cunningham (North Harbour)

Conrad Lee (Auckland)
Melanie Low {Auckland)

Daniel Hempstead (Waikato)
Melanie Low (Auckland)

Conrad Lee {Auckland)
Rachael Hooper (Northland)

Conrad Lee (Auckland)
Lisa Mitchell (Auckland)



Under 13 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls' singles

Open Events
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men's doubles

Women’s doubles

Mixed doubles

Qver 45 Years
Men's singles
Women'’s singles
Doubles

Over 35 Years
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girl's singles
Boy’'s doubles
Girls’ doubles

Under 17 Years
Boy's singles
Girls’ singles
Boy's doubles
Girls’ doubles

Under 15 Years
Boy's singles
Girls’ singles
Boy's doubles
Girl’s doubles

Over 50 Years
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men's doubles

Women’s doubles

Mixed doubles

Over 45 Years
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles

Women's doubles

Mixed doubles

62.

Paul Innes (Waikato)
Megan Lorimer {(Waikato)

WAIRARAPA

Chris Hickling (Hutt Valley)

Raewyn Young (Hutt Valley)

Jared Smith & Thomas Hovey (Wanganui)
Raewyn Young & Averil Roberts {Hutt Valley)
David Chow & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)

Warren Evans (Hutt Valley)
Val Scarr (Wairarapa)

William Weinstock & John Lelliott {North Taranaki/Hutt Valley)

William Weinstock (North Taranaki)
Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)
David Chow & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)

Chris Hickling (Hutt Valley)
Nikki Schollum (Hutt Valiey)
Shane Laugesen & Jared Smith (Hutt Valley/Wanganui)
Stacey Hooper & Donna Kilmister (Wanganui/Wairarapa)

Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valley)

Jill Freeman (Hutt Valley)

Shane Laugesen & Jared Smith (Hutt Valley/Wanganui}
Melissa Beazer & Tracey Harris (Hutt Valley)

Johnathan Spring (Wanganui)

Tracey Mclauchlan (Hutt Valley)

Johnathan Spring & Thomas Hovey (Wanganui)
Melissa Beazer & Tracey McLauchlan (Hutt Valley)

WAITEMATA

Doug Wong (Auckland)

Pat McArthur (Counties)

Chip Eade & Roy Gregory (Waitemata)

Margaret McGregor & Gaylene Plowright (Waitemata)
Roy Gregory & Margaret McGregor (Waitematal

Nam Hang Lee (Auckland)

Christine Cunningham (North Harbour)

Chip Eade & Sonny Rivers (Waitemata)

Christine Cunningham & Kay Findlay (North Harbour)
Dave Deans & Christine Cunningham (North Harbour)

Over 40 Years

Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles

Women’'s doubles

Mixed doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boy's singles
Girls’ singles
Boy’'s doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Giris’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boy's singles
Boys doubles
Mixed doubles

Open Events
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles

Women’s doubles

Mixed doubles

Over 60
Men’s singles
Women's singles

Over 50

Men's singles
Women's singles
Mixed doubles

Over 40 Years
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men's doubles
Mixed doubles

63.

Peter Root (North Harbour)

Val Beaver (Counties)

Thomas Wang & John Tepania (Auckliand/North Harbour)
Jill Edwards & Pat McArthur (Counties)

Patrick Low & Pat McArthur {(Auckland/Counties)

Craig Dye (Auckland)

Kirsten Pitcher (Auckland)

Craig Dye & Brett Whitcombe (Auckland)

Stuart Jones & Rachae! Hooper (Waikato/Northland}

Stuart Jones (Waikato)

Tiffany Crawford (Northland)

Conrad Lee & Stuart Jones (Auckland/Waikato}
Shelley Neal & Kirsten Pitcher (Auckiand)

Stuart Jones & Rachael Hooper (Waikato/Northland)

Brendon Adam (Waitemata)

Angela Ockleston (Waitemata)

Conrad Lee & Brendon Adam (Auckland/Waitemata)
Cherie Goldie & Angela Ockleston (Waitemata)
Conrad Lee & Jennifer Chan (Auckland/Waitemata)

Paul Innes (Waikato)
Paul innes & Daniel Adam (Waikato/Waitemata)
Paul Innes & Cherie Goldie (Waikato/Waitemata)

WANGANUI

Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)

Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)

David Chow & David Pui (Hutt Valley)

Sabine Koestel & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)

Barry Wynks & Raewyn Young (Manawatu/Hutt Valley)

John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)
Betty Thompson {Manawatu)

John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)
Annice Robottom (Wanganui)
John Lelliott & Annice Robottom (Hutt Valley/Wanganui)

John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)

Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)

Dave Rowe & David Chow (Wanganui/Hutt Valley)
David Chow & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)



Under 21 Years
Men's singles
Women'’s singles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys' doubles
Giris’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys' singles
Girls” singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys' doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boy's singles
Girl’s singles
Boy’s doubles
Girl’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Open Events
Men's singles
Women's singles
Men's doubles

Women's doubles

Mixed doubles

Over 50 Years
Men’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men’s doubles
Mixed doubles

Over 40 Years
Men'’s singles
Women'’s singles
Men’s doubles

Women'’s doubles

Mixed doubles

Over 35 Years
Men'’s singles
Women’s singles
Men's doubles

Women's doubles

Mixed doubles

Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)
Angela Smith (Manawatu)

Jeremy Hickling (Hutt Vailey)

Donna Murphy {Hutt Valley)

Shane Laugesen & Jared Smith (Hutt Valley/Wanganui)
Nikki Schollum & Heidi Schrama (Hutt Valiey/Manawatu)
Jeremy Hickling & Heidi Schrama (Hutt Valley/Manawatu)

Jared Smith (Wanganui}

Heidi Schrama (Manawatu)

Jared Smith & Shane Laugesen (Wanganui/Hutt Valley)
Catherine Baker & Heidi Schrama (Hutt Valley/Manawatu)
Jared Smith & Jill Freeman (Wanganui/Hutt Valley)

Jonathan Spring (Wanganui)

Tracey Harris (Hutt Valley)

Thomas Hovey & Jonathan Spring (Wanganui}
Jonathan Spring & Tracey Harris (Wanganui/Hutt Valley)

Kirk George {Hutt Valley)

Renuka Fonseka (Wanganui)

Jamie Lennox & Kirk George (Wellington/Hutt Valley)
Leanne Wight & Alison Thomson (Wanganui)

Greg Smith & Alison Thomson (Wanganui)

WELLINGTON

Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)

Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)

Andrew Hubbard & Shane Laugesen (Hutt Valiey)
Sabine Koestel & Raewyn Young (Hutt Valley)
Andrew Hubbard & Sabine Koestel (Hutt Valley)

John Lelliott (Hutt Vatlley)

isabel Cieland (Hutt Valley)

Jim Delahunty & John Lelliott (Hutt Valley)
Jim Delahunty & Isabel Cleland (Hutt Valiey)

Dave Chow (Hutt Valiey)

Linda Wynks (Manawatu)

David Chow & Terry Murphy (Hutt Valley)
Isabel Cleland & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)
David Chow & Averil Roberts {Hutt Valley)

David Chow (Hutt Valley)

Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)

David Chow & Terry Murphy (Hutt Valley)
Isabel Cleland & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)
David Chow & Averil Roberts (Hutt Valley)

Under 21 Years
Men’s singles
Women's singles
Men’s doubles

65.

Andrew Hubbard (Hutt Valley)
Nikki Schollum (Hutt Valiey)
Andrew Ranson & Jeremy Hickling (Hutt Valley}

Women's doubles Nikki Schollum & Heidi Schrama (Hutt Valley/Manawatu)

Mixed doubles

Under 19 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls” doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 17 Years
Boys’ singles
Girls” singles
Boys’ doubles
Giris’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 15 Years
Boys' singles
Girls’ singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Under 13 Years
Boys' singles
Girls" singles
Boys’ doubles
Girls’ doubles
Mixed doubles

Shane Laugesen & Nikki Schollum (Hutt Valley)

Jared Smith (Wanganui)

Heidi Schrama {Manawatu)

Craig Mclauchlan & Stephen Meadows {Hutt Valley)

Stacey Hooper & Heidi Schrama (Wanganui/Huttaliew ~Zaxa s e u )

Teramy ek h‘-y‘— sasol; Selyracma (it !é//ey S A mwastnFia )

Jeremy Hickling (Hutt Valiey)

Heidi Schrama {(Manawatu)

Shane Laugesen & Jared Smith (Hutt Valley/Wanganui)
Jill Freeman & Heidi Schrama (Hutt Valley/Manawatu)
Shane Laugesen & Heidi Schrama (Hutt Valley/Manawatu)

Ben Lindstrom (Hutt Valiey}

Belinda Beazer (Hutt Valley)

Anthony Joe tHutt-Nalieyiw Bew Liscts P (s Valkey)
Melissa Beazer & Belinda Beazer (Hutt Valley)

Glen Joe & Melissa Beazer (Hutt Valley}

Michael Purvis (Wanganui)

Alison Thomson (Wanganui)

Michael Purvis & Greg Smith (Wanganui)
Leanne Wight & Alison Thomson (Wanganui)
G Wight & Leanne Wight (Wanganui)

&

Hillary Commission

FOR

RECREATION AND SPORTY



INDEX

Subject Page
Administration . ... . e e e 6
Association Award - Arthur Meachen Memorial Cup . ............... oot 40
Association Award - Bill Hurrey Cup . . . ... . ... e 40
Association Secretaries, Listof .. ........ . ... . . . . e 5
Association Open Championships, Listof Winners . .. ....................... 51
Australian U15/U17 Championships . .. ...... ...ttt 16,44
Australian Veterans Championships . . ... ... ittt it it e e 46
Ball Adoption . .. ..o e e e e e 7
Ball Research . ... ... ... .. i i i e e e 10
Barna Cup Awards . .. .. .. e e 40
Budget, NZTTA . .. i e e e e e e e 6
Coaching . .. e e e e e 10
Coach Education Programme . ... ... . ...ttt ittt e e e 9
Domestic Programme . ... ... ... i e e e e 13
Financial Report by Treasurer . ... .. ... ... ... ...t iiiiiinnnnnn 18
Financial Statements . ... ... .. ittt i i e 19
Hillary Commission for Sport, Fitness and Leisure .. .............ccoueennn... 9
Inter-Association Teams Championships . .. ... . ... ...t 35
Inter-Island Contests ... ... ... ... i e 34
International Programme . . . .. ... .t e 15
Junior of Year . . ... e e 12
Junior Player of Year ... ... ... e e e 12
Lottery, National . ...... ... ... . i e 7
McCallum, Alan and Edna Umpiring Awards .. ......... ..t uiinennenne.., 40
Membership . ... ... e e e 8
National Council . .. ... e e 6
National Lottery . ... . e 7
NZ Championships Week . .. ... ... . i i e e 14
NZ Championships - Individual Events . .. ... ... ...t 39

~Teams EVeNtS . .. ..o e 35
NZ Sports Assembly ... ... e e e 12
NZ Veterans Championships . . ... ... .. . it i i e et 13,26
North Island Championships . ... ... ... ... ... . . . i, 13, 32
North Island v South Isfand Contests . .. ... ... .. ... e, 34
Oty ot e e 17

67.

Subject Page
Oceania Table Tennis Federation .. ......... ... ... . .. . .. i, 11
Officers . .. e e e e e e 3
Olympic GameS . . ...ttt e e e e 15, 45
Permanent Trophies, Listof . ....... ... . . ... . . . . . . e 47
Planning, StrategiC . .. .. .ottt e e e e e 7
Player of Year Award . . .. . . . . e e e 12
Primary/Intermediate schools teams tournament . .. ...............¢c00... 15,43
Programme - Domestic . . ... . ... . i i e e e e 13

dnternational ... L. e e e e e 15
Ranking Lists . .. ... . i i e e e e 22
Rating Lists ... ... e e e e 23
Schools Teams Championships . . ... ... .. . . it 15, 42
Secondary Schools Girls Teams Championship . ........................ 15, 42
Secondary Schools Open Teams Championship . ............. .. ... ...... 15, 42
SIDPELS . . o e e e e e e e 17
South Island Championships . ... ... . . . i i i e e 13, 31
Strategic Plan . . .. . e e e e 7
Tamasu Co Ltd ... ... i i e e 13
Treasurer’s Financial Report . ... . .. i i i i i e e 18
Umpires, List . .. .. e e e 25
Umpiring Awards . . ... . e e e 40
Victor Barna Dunlop Cup Awards . .. .ottt ittt et e e 40

G V)
COMMERCIAL UNION
INSURANCE





